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Annotation 

The goal of the bachelor thesis: “Lexical stress variability in English” is to describe basic 

principles of stress assignment in English with a focus on lexical units that have more 

realisations of stress placement without changing the meaning of the word.  

The practical part concentrates on collecting lexical items with variable stress. There is 

going to be an alphabetical list of stress-divergent words along with phonetic 

transcription of stress variations at the end of the work. 

 

Anotace 

Cílem bakalářské práce: “Variabilita anglického slovního přízvuku” je popsat základní 

problematiku spojenou s umístěním přízvuku v angličtině se zaměřením na lexikální 

jednotky, které mají více možností umístění přízvuku, aniž by se měnil jejich význam. 

Praktická část práce se pak zabývá sběrem lexikálních jednotek s variabilním 

přízvukem, na jejímž konci bude uveden abecední seznam variujících slov spolu s 

transkripčním přepisem jednotlivých přízvukových variant.  
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Theoretical part 

1 Introduction 
 Despite English stress being considered free (it may occur on every syllable of 

the word), and stable (the stress of a particular word does not change although the 

context may vary), there is a certain amount of words that can be stressed in more 

ways without changing the meaning of the word, e. g. cigarette [ˌsɪɡəˈret] [ˈsɪɡəret]. 

 English stress is dependent on the quality of the vowel. If the stress of the word 

varies, it changes also the quality of the vowel in the syllable. This can be confusing for 

Czech speakers since they are not experiencing anything similar in their native 

language. 

 General dictionaries typically provide only limited amount of pronountiations. If 

we come across pronuntiation we are not familiar with and that is not included in the 

dictionary, we may regard it incorrect. 

The aim of this work is to explain basic priciples of stress assignment and stress 

variability in English. In the first part of the work we will look at factors that effect 

stress placement – numer of syllables in the word, quality and quantity of vowels and 

consonants in stressed syllables, part of speech etc. Regarding stress variability we will 

focus on aspects and prerequisities of the word that induce variability of stress 

assignment – frequency, length, origin and other features concerning the 

phenomenon. In the second part of the work I will attach a list of stress-divergent units 

and describe the method used for research. 

I chose the topic, because I was always interested in spoken language. At a 

certain point I started noticing that this aspect of language is neglected by many Czech 

speakers (and foreign speakers in general). It is difficult for us to produce foreign 

sounds and specifically to preserve stress of words since we have different means that 

supply its function in our native language. I wanted to enhance my knowledge, so that 

I would be able to share this information with my students and readers of this work. 
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2 Stress 
Stress is the emphasis given to a particular syllable or a word. If we imagine 

words like “water” or “family”, we would probable agree that they are stressed on the 

first syllable, words like “potato” or “banana” on the middle syllable and that the final 

syllable is stressed in “about” or “receive”, because we perceive more muscular energy 

than is used for unstressed syllables. 

 Stress is typically expressed by placing a small vertical line before the stressed 

vowel. Thus, words mentioned above would be: 

 ˈwɔːtə  ˈfæməli 

 pəˈteɪtəʊ bəˈnɑːnə 

 əˈbaʊt  riˈsiːv 

(Roach, 1991: 85) 

 

2.1 Means of stressing an element in a word 
There are the four factors which influence our perception of an element as being 

stressed. 

2.1.1  Loudness 

We can use the dynamic range and make the syllable stressed by making it 

louder. Dynamic stress has a distinctive function, i. e. it cannot function in isolation, 

but only in relation to other units. It is only in this context that a particular syllable is 

perceived as stressed or not. (Poldauf, 1982: 6-7) 

2.1.2  Pitch 

The stress can be expressed by melodic representation. Every syllable has a 

certain pitch. If there is a syllable that is pronounced with different pitch than others 

there is a tendency to perceive this syllable as prominent. We can place movement of 

pitch (rising or falling) on a syllable to make it even more prominent. 

Melodic stress is more important than dynamic stress to some extent, because 

we perceive the change of pitch more prominently than its loudness. 
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2.1.3  Quantity 

Another important feature of stressing an element is the length or quantity. We 

pronounce a syllable for a longer period of time than other syllables to make it more 

prominent in the word. 

2.1.4  Quality 

 If there is a vowel that is qualitatively different (fully pronounced) from other 

surrounding vowels, we perceive it as a tendency of this syllable being stressed. We 

primarily do not notice this difference that much. However, it is important, because it 

can be contrasted with unstressed syllables (ə, i, u, or a syllabic consonant) which helps 

us decide where the stress is. (Roach, 1991: 86) 

 

Neither of these means of stressing ought to be perceived in isolation, because 

they all happen simultaneously. It is almost impossible to change one parameter 

without affecting others. 

 

2.2 Primary and secondary stress 
There can be several stresses in one word, hierarchically divided into primary 

and secondary stresses. Primary stress has the strongest representation compared to 

other elements in the word. A word has only one primary stress and can have several 

other stresses of lower prominence. 

We can recognize secondary stress in comparison with primary stress – it is less 

prominent in terms of loudness, quantity etc. The main factor distinguishing the 

primary stress from other levels of stress is pitch prominence. Secondary stress is 

usually placed mechanically in the word. It typically precedes primary stress and it is 

separated by one (or more) unstressed syllable, e. g. pronunciation [prəˌnʌntsiˈeɪʃn] or 

justification [ˌdʒʌstɪfɪˈkeɪʃn]. Its placement, however, relies heavily on the phonological 

structure of the word. 

The position of the secondary stress is quite often influenced by the stress 

pattern of a word from which the new word is derived, e. g. representation 

[ˌreprɪzenˈteɪʃn] which was derived from represent [ˌreprɪˈzent]. (Poldauf, 1983: 8) 
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Those syllables with least emphasis on them are called unstressed.  

It is typical of English to reduce these syllables. As a result of this procedure all 

unstressed vowels are reduced to [ə] or [ɪ] (they are called weak vowels). We can also 

come across minor processes resulting in reduction into [u], e. g. into [ˈ ɪntu]. 

Sometimes the reduction results in a syllabic consonant, e. g. local [ˈləʊkl] (Poldauf, 

1983: 7) 

3 Placement of stress 
English is a Germanic language and its stress is primarily on the first syllable in 

old words of the Anglo-Saxon stock, as in the Czech language. But since English was 

influenced by several other languages, including Latin, French etc., its stress is not 

unitary and does not occur only on the first syllable. In fact, the stress can be on every 

syllable of the word; in this sense, the English word stress is free. 

Even though the position of the stress is not fixed to any particular syllable in 

the word, stress within one word is bound, i. e. one and the exact same word has the 

same position of stress regardless of the context.  

 

It is quite difficult to predict the placement of stress, because there are many 

principles governing it and even these have numerous exceptions. Sometimes it may 

seem that it would be better to treat stress as a property of a particular word and 

learn every single stress placement individually. 

Although the task is quite difficult, we should at least learn the essential 

tendencies concerning stress placement and keep in mind that there are always 

irregular cases. 

3.1 Factors influencing stress placement 
We ought to consider several aspects when trying to find out where the stress 

is: 

- Whether the word is simple (it is an autonomous word that is made of one 

morphological unit – one root/stem) or complex – it was created by adding 

prefix, suffix, or even whole independent word. 

- The stress also relies on the phonological structure – placement of long 

vowels, short vowels, consonants and the relationship between them.  
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- The number of syllables of the word. 

- Part of speech – whether the word is a noun, adjective, verb etc. (Roach, 

1991: 88) 

If we take into consideration all the factors mentioned above, we can identify certain 

types of words that help us understand the stress rules. 

 

3.2 Simple words 

3.2.1 One-syllable words 

If the word has only one syllable there is not much to hesitate about – the 

stress is on the only syllable available. 

 

3.2.2 Two-syllable words 

Verbs, adjectives and words such as prepositions and adverbs behave in the 

same way. If there is a diphthong, long vowel or more than one consonant in the final 

syllable, the stress is final. 

e. g.  believe [bɪˈliːv]1 or insist [ɪnˈsɪst] 

 aware [əˈweə]  robust [rəʊˈbʌst] 

  

 If there is a short vowel or one consonant (or none) in the final syllable, the 

word has an initial stress. 

e. g.  open [ˈəʊpən]  or happen [ˈhæpən] 

 basic [ˈbeɪsɪk]   busy [ˈbɪzi] 

- Omit [əʊˈmɪt] and permit [pəˈmɪt] are exceptions. 

 

Exception to this rule is the diphthong əʊ. It does not influence word’s stress. If 

it is at the end of the word, the stress is initial. 

e. g.  narrow [ˈnærəʊ]  

 

                                                      
1 ROACH, Peter, Jane SETTER, John H. ESLING a Daniel JONES. Cambridge English pronouncing 

dictionary. 18th ed. New York: Cambridge University Press, 2011. ISBN 0521765757. 
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 Nouns behave differently. If the final syllable contains a short vowel the stress 

is initial. In other cases, the stress is usually final. 

e. g.  country [ˈkʌntri] and delay [dɪˈleɪ]  

(Roach, 1991: 89) 

 

3.2.3 Three-syllable words 

Three-syllable words are even more complex. Nouns and adjectives share the 

same rule this time. If there is a short vowel or əʊ in the final syllable, the preceding 

syllable (penultimate) is an adept for being stressed. If it has long vowel, diphthong or 

if it ends with more than one consonant, the stress is penultimate. Otherwise the 

stress is initial.  

e. g.  banana [bəˈnɑːnə] and important [ɪmˈpɔːtənt] 

We can observe that stress tends to be on the syllable that has long vowel, 

diphtong or ends with more than one consonant. This is not the case of simple three-

syllable nouns. Even if the final syllable has all these qualities, the stress is usually 

initial. However, final syllable can receive a secondary stress due to its prominence in 

the word. 

e. g.  marigold [ˈmæriˌɡəʊld] and allocate [ˈæləˌkeɪt] 
 

In verbs, if there is a short vowel and no more than one consonant at the end of 

the word, the stress is on the preceding (penultimate) syllable. 

e. g.  consider [kənˈsɪdə] 

If the final syllable contains a long vowel, diphthong or more than one 

consonant, it is stressed. 

e. g.  entertain [ˌentəˈteɪn] and resurrect [ˌrezərˈekt] 

(Roach, 1991: 89-90) 

 

3.3  Complex words 
Complex words are composed of more than one morphological unit. We can 

divide them into two categories – words based on stem with the addition of an affix 

(prefix or suffix) and words that were created by combining two (or more) 

independent lexical bases – compounds. 
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The first category depends heavily on the type of suffix that is added to the 

stem. There are suffixes that require the stress to be on a particular syllable in the 

word. Suffixes that cause the stress to be on the first syllable from the end (so called 

ultimate) e. g. -ade as in parade [pəˈreɪd]. Suffixes that cause the stress to be on the 

second syllable from the end (so called penultimate) e. g. -ic as in dynamic 

[daɪˈnæmɪk]. And finally, suffixes that cause the stress to be on the third syllable from 

the end – so called antepenultimate. e. g. -ate as in indicate [ˈɪndɪkeɪt]. (Poldauf, 1982: 

57) 

There are also suffixes that do not affect the stress whatsoever, such as -able as 

in capable [ˈkeɪpəbl] or variable [ˈveəriəbl], or suffix -like as in childlike [ˈtʃaɪldlaɪk] or 

homelike [ˈhəʊmlaɪk].  

Prefixes does not influence the stress as much as suffixes. They are even less 

predictable than suffixes. (Roach, 1991: 97-98) 

 

The second category consists of words that were created with at least two 

lexical bases that can function independently in language – so called compounds. 
 

3.4 Compound words 
Compounds have a diverse graphical representation - they can be written as a 

single word e. g. blackbird, hyphenated e. g. long-term or they can be written as two 

separate words e. g. living room.  

Constituents which are not stressed primarily typically receive secondary stress. 

Rules for compounds are not very consistent. Despite that we can come across 

several tendencies. 

Noun-noun compounds usually have primary stress e. g. notebook [ˈnəʊtbʊk] 

or fireman [ˈfaɪəmən]. There are also many types of compounds that tend to be 

stressed on its second constituent: 

- Compounds with an initial adjectival component ending in -ed e. g. left-handed 

[ˌleftˈhændɪd] 

- Compounds starting with a numeral e. g. double-click [ˌdʌblˈklɪk] 

- Compounds that have adverbial function e. g. overnight [ˌəʊvəˈnait] 

- Compounds functioning as a verb with first adverbial constituent e. g. upgrade 

[ʌpˈɡreɪd] (Roach, 1991: 99-100) 
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3.5 Word-class pairs 
These are the words that have identical graphical representation, but they differ 

grammatically. Usually there is a difference between parts of speech. e. g. project 

[ˈprɒdʒekt] functioning as a noun or [prəˈdʒekt] functioning as a verb. In this example 

we can already see the general rule – nouns and adjectives are stressed initially 

whereas verbs receive secondary stress. This rule applies to two-syllable words only. 

We will not be able to mention three-syllable (and more) words because they are too 

diversified. (Roach, 1991: 100-101) 

It can be very difficult for Czech speakers to understand and apply all these 

rules, because their language works completely differently. We are unfamiliar with the 

whole concept of stress since we have different means that supply its function in 

language. This is the reason why Czech speakers tend to underestimate the 

importance of stress in English. 

 

4 Lexical stress variability 
English stress is relatively stable, i. e. it occurs on the same syllable in the same 

word even though the context may vary. Despite that, there are many words in 

language which have more possible variations of the stress. Stress position may vary 

for one of two reasons. 

First, two stressed syllables appear next to each other which causes them to be 

separated by one (or more) unstressed syllables. For example: 

eight-ˈteen  but  ˌeighteen ˈyears 

 The second reason is that native speakers simply do not agree on the same 

placement of the stress in some words. These words are doublets, i. e. the stress can 

be interchangeably placed upon more than one syllable without changing the 

meaning. (Roach, 1991: 100) 
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 Typical example of stress variation is the word adult. Its stress is 

interchangeably placed on the first [ˈædʌlt] or on the second [əˈdʌlt] syllable in both 

British and American English. (with, 

however, former variant being more 

frequently used in British English vs. 

latter variant being preferred in 

American English.)  

(Longman pronunciation dictionary, 2008) 

 

This can be confusing for foreign speakers. They can think of such word as two 

separate units even though the word is identical with the only difference in stress 

placement. 

Another difficulty that a Czech speaker can encounter is that general 

dictionaries’ function is to unify language. Because of that they mention only limited 

number of possible pronunciations which can be confusing if we stumble upon 

different variations of the word. 

Conversely, dictionaries can also focus on specific aspects of language - they 

can view the problem from a certain point of view. Its information might be correct, 

but not in the situation we find ourselves in. For example, if we follow British English 

usage it is not advisable to use an American dictionary – this might sound obvious, but 

not everyone realizes that American accent could also influence the stress of the word. 

Dictionaries can differ in that they do not agree with each other. Their authors 

can have different opinions, which makes it even more problematic to decide whether 

the information provided is correct. 

Language is constantly changing and evolving. We should beware when using 

older sources since their information might be no longer correct.  
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One and the same word can be stressed in different ways compared to other 

languages, e. g. the word Zenith [ˈzenɪθ] which has initial stress in English but final 

stress in German.  Stress can vary across several regional variants of the language such 

as Australian English, Indian English, Nigerian English, etc. (Berg, 1999: 1) 

 Received Pronunciation (RP) is considered a standard accent in the United 

Kingdom, which is why we will focus on it in this work. In the USA it is General 

American (GA).  

Some words have variations within one accent. Dictionaries list alternative 

options emphasizing the one which is the most widespread and recognized by native 

speakers as the primary one. There are cases where it is not certain which option is the 

most frequent one. In Wells’ dictionary there are so-called opinion polls – a large 

number of native speakers asked about their preferred option, giving us an opinion of 

the majority. These data are sometimes available for both RP and GA. 

 

4.1 General properties of stress-divergent words 
There are three main factors that set stress-divergent words apart from the rest 

of the lexicon – frequency, length (number of syllables) and type of the word (common 

vs. proper). 

The information presented below was obtained by the method of gathering 

and comparing two word sets of approximately same number of words (1000) – stress-

divergent words and words of general English. (Berg, 1999: 126) 

 

4.1.1 Frequency 

 Frequency, or rather its opposite, infrequency, weakens the memory trace (or 

prevents it from growing strong in the first place) and thereby destabilizes the 

information to be remembered. Importantly, this destabilization is encouraging stress 

variation. Because a given item cannot assert itself properly, it is open to certain forces 

which may act on its phonological shape. Infrequency is something like a prerequisite 

for variation. It alone does not cause variation. It rather provides for a weakness which 

allows other forces to manifest themselves. (Ibid, 1999: 137) 

 The frequency of stress-divergent words differs from general word stock. Berg 

suggests that words which are variably stressed are 4x less frequent than words that 
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are not. The distribution of stress-divergent words is quite uneven, though. Few words 

have very high frequency, but the vast majority are of low frequency. (Ibid: 127) 

4.1.2 Length 

Stress-divergent words also differ in the number of syllables compared to 

general words (words that are not stress-divergent). There are fewer two-syllable 

words in stress-divergent set than in general set, i. e. the more syllables a word has, it 

is more likely to have variable stress. Length seem to corrode stress of a word resulting 

in stress variation. 

4.1.3 Type (proper vs. common nouns) 

Proportion of proper vs. common nouns is different in stress-divergent set in 

comparison with general set. Proper nouns are less frequent in general set in contrast 

to words with variable stress, i. e. the stress pattern of name words is less consistent, 

therefore encouraging stress divergence. (Ibid: 127) 

 

All these factors interact with each other. Proper nouns are usually less 

frequent, and we can say the same about longer words. Here we can see that 

infrequency is a key factor in stress-divergent words. Length and type of the word are 

more or less subgroups, because they are both infrequent properties of language. 

(Ibid: 128) 

 

4.2 British vs. American stress 
 Despite being two related varieties of one language, there are many differences 

between the two. They have taken an independent course (at least from some time in 

their historical development), and we ought to treat their stress patters as two 

independent systems. (Berg, 1999: 135) 

First of all, we will try to answer the question if one of the variations tends to 

have a particular placement of the stress, i. e. whether BE or AE tend to have left-hand 

stress. We can come across both cases, e. g. word detail has initial stress in BE and final 

stress in AE. The reverse example is the word spinet which has initial stress in AE and 

final stress in BE. 
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 Out of all stress-divergent words there are almost 60% stressed initially in BE 

and 40% in AE. We can generally say that BE tends to have left-hand stress compared 

to AE. But that is not the whole story. The directionality of the two variations may be 

dependent on the length of the word. 

 

 

In this table we can see that it is not always BE that tends to have left-hand 

stress. Stress in short words tends to go to the left in BE, but the longer a word is, the 

more its stress tends to go to the left in AE. 

So, it is not completely right to say that BE has greater tendency of left-handed 

stress compared to AE. It is true about two and three-syllable words, but those are in 

majority which makes the stress of BE generally more left-handed over AE. (Berg, 

1999: 128-129) 

Occasionally, a secondary BE pronunciation is identical to the AE pronunciation 

in terms of stress, e.g. amateurish. Because of the intense contats between the two 

countries and the common roots of BE and AE, this is not very surprising. (Ibid: 142) 

4.3 Simple words 

4.3.1 Names vs. Non-names 

Names and non-names are treated in a different manner in both varieties. The 

number of four-syllable and longer names was so low that the analysis focused on two 

and three-syllable words only.  

There are 160 two-syllable names in the stress-divergent set. 137 of them are 

stressed initially in BE and only 23 in AE. On the other hand, out of 282 non-names, 

172 have initial stress in BE and 110 in AE. Even though BE tends to stress initially and 

AE finally in short words, the difference in names is much more prominent. The 

Directionality of stress as a function of word (in syllables) 

 Stress further to the left in: 

Word length BE AE 

Disyllabic 310 (70.3%) 131 (29.7%) 

Trisyllabic 191 (57.4%) 142 (42.6%) 

Tetrasyllabic 36 (31.9%) 77 (68.1%) 

Pentasyllabic 13 (38.2%) 21 (61.8%) 

Hexasyllabic 3 (33.3%) 6 (66.7%) 
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situation in three-syllable words is almost similar, only with that difference that non-

names prefer initial stress in AE. The distribution of final stress in AE and BE is mostly 

equal. (Berg, 1999: 130-131) 

 

4.3.2 French vs. non-French words 

Most proper nouns come from French. It therefore seems approprieate to 

isolate French influence and divide the divergent set into French and non-French 

words. We will focus on two and three-syllable words only, because longer words are 

even more complex. 

4.3.2.1  Two-syllable words 

French words are almost exclusively stressed on the first syllable in BE and on 

the second syllable in AE, e. g. cliché. Exception to this is for example impase which is 

stressed finally in BE and initially in AE. 

The non-French words are almost the opposite of the rule, i. e. BE is usually 

stressed finally and AE initially, e. g. recourse. The rule is not as strict as that of French 

words – there are more exception to it, e. g. complex (adj.), which has the opposite 

pattern. 

4.3.2.2  Three-syllable words 

The rule for three-syllable words is somewhat analogous to the rule of two-

syllable words. French words are stressed on the first or on the second syllable in BE. 

In AE they are typically finally stressed, e. g. nonchalant. As in two-syllable words, non-

French words demonstrate the opposite pattern – BE is stressed finally and AE is 

stressed on the first or on the second syllable, e. g. coronet. 

There is almost no difference between lexical type (proper and common nouns) 

and origin (French or non-French words) in three-syllable words. The only difference is 

that non-French two-syllable common nouns tend to have initial stress in AE, and final 

in BE in comparison with proper nouns. (Berg, 1999: 130-131) 

 The stress difference in BE and AE might have a historical cause. AE tend to be 

conservative in comparison to BE. The reason for stress variation is that BE has evolved 

enough to domesticate foreign words, whereas AE still preserve the pronountiation of 

the donor language. For example, in the word garage (which is finally stressed in 



 
 

20 
 

French) AE preserves the pattern of an original language [ɡəˈrɑːʒ], whereas BE was 

able to shape the word due to progressive force [ˈɡærɪdʒ]. 

(Berg, 1999: 137-138) 

4.4 Complex words 
 We are going to deal with words which are stress-divergent due to affixation 

process. The term “suffix” is not as appropriate as the term “ending”, because 

sometimes it is difficult to divide a word into single morphological units. In some cases, 

it is not certain whether the suffix is independent or if it is a part of the lexical base, e. 

g. the ending -ive as in illustrative and carminative – while it is clearly a suffix in the 

first example, we cannot say that in the second example. Research has proven that 

both units influence word’s stress divergence, i. e. we are going to focus on both 

genuine suffixes and “pseudo-suffixes”. (Ibid: 132) 

There are 10 endings that encourage the stress-divergence: 

-able 

- It is a very productive ending. We can come across few cases where it induces 

stress shift, e. g. programmable or hospitable where it induces antepenultimate 

stress in BE. Generally, the stress is derived from the base word of each variety, 

e. g. amortizable receives initial stress in AE and antepenultimate stress in BE, 

because the verb to amortize is stressed initially in AE and penultimately in BE. 

This is the reason why we can submit, that its effect is trifling. (Ibid: 133) For 

example, Roach (1998: 97) considers this ending as completely neutral. 

-al 

- This ending can be found only in 6 cases in the corpus. Lexical bases are 

stressed identically in both varieties. Four of them induce stress shift in BE, but 

it has no effect in AE, e. g. cervical [səˈvaɪkəl] [ˈsɜːvkəl]. Here we can see that 

this morphological process has less impact in AE than in BE. There are no other 

cases of stress divergence in longer words – despite -al being quite frequent 

ending, its effect on stress-divergence is minimal. 

-ate 

- It is quite a frequent ending. It can be found in 50 verbs and one adjective 

(alternate). Stress-divergence is dependent on the length of the word. All the 
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two-syllable verbs have final stress in BE, e. g. chelate [kiːˈleɪt] and initial stress 

in AE [ˈkiːl eɪt]. Three-syllable words are usually not stressed on the ending 

itself. BE is initially stressed, e. g. demarcate [ˈdiːmɑːkeɪt] and AE penultimately 

[diˈmɑːrkeɪt]. Even though there are many words which are not influenced by 

the ending, when the stress-divergence does occur, it is quite systematic. (Berg, 

1999: 133) 

-ess 

- This ending expressing feminine gender is unique in its regularity. There are 13 

relevant cases that follow the same rule without an exception. In BE it is 

stressed ultimately, e. g. deaconess [ˌdiːkəˈnes]. AE never stresses the ending 

itself – the stress is derived from the masculine version of the word [ˈdiːkənəs]. 

This rule applies only to stress-divergent words, i. e. not every word ending 

with -ess is stressed that way. In fact, majority of words are stressed identically 

in both varieties. 

-ist 

- Ten relevant words with this ending rely on the length of the word. Three-

syllable words (4 of 5) are stressed initially in BE, e. g. aquarist. In AE it has 

medial stress, e. g. hygienist. Four-syllable words (4 of 5) are stressed initially in 

AE and antepenultimately in BE, e. g. saxophonist. The ending never bears the 

stress itself. It may also induce left-ward stress in BE, e. g. pianist. 

- This example proves the tendency already mentioned above – the longer a 

word is, it is more likely to have left-hand stress in AE (and the other way 

around in BE). 

-ive 

- Out of 13 relevant words 10 are stressed initially in AE (as in constitutive) and 

only 3 in BE (as in illustrative). As in the case of -ist, the ending -ive never bears 

the stress itself. In words which have lexical base, we can determine whether 

the stress difference comes from the stress divergence of the base form. 

Usually, this is not the reason for a word to be stress-divergent. Most word 

bases are stressed initially both in AE and BE, e. g. to constitute. It is therefore 
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more probable that the stress divergence is influenced by the affixation 

process. 

- It is worth mentioning that most relevant words end in -ative. As in other cases, 

-ive induce the stress divergence only in a few words compared to majority of 

words that have an identical stress pattern in both varieties. (Berg, 1999: 134) 

-ly 

- It influences only certain adjectives containing -ary. There are 16 relevant 

words with identical stress placement of the adjectival base in both varieties. 

The addition of -ly causes the stress shift on the antepenultimate syllable in AE, 

e. g. necessarily. BE is not influenced by the suffix, which is the exact opposite 

of what we could come across in endings such as -ess or -ive.  

-or 

- The stress divergence of all 12 relevant words ending in -or was derived from 

their verbal bases – mostly verbs containing -ate, e. g. to demarcate → 

demarcator. Therefore -or has almost no impact on stress divergence in both 

varieties. 

-ory and -ary 

- These suffixes were merged into the same category, because all 7 words ending 

in -ary (e. g. armillary [ɑːˈmɪlər i] [ˈɑːmɪləri]) have four syllables and behave 

exactly the same as three-syllable words ending in -ory. There are 27 words 

ending in -ory most of which end in -atory, e. g. classificatory. There is a certain 

connection with ending -ate, becase many verbs ending in -ory were derived 

from it. All 34 words are stressed on the first or on the second syllable in AE, 

with initial variant being predominant. BE is on the other side stressed further 

to the right, e. g. congratulatory with antepenultimate stress in BE and second-

syllable stress in AE). 

- The main stress of the base form is always on the first or on the second syllable. 

We can say that AE preserve the stress pattern of the base in derivative in 

contrast with BE which tends to alter the stress. (Berg, 1999: 134) 
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There are also a few prefixes (e. g. co-, counter-, in-, un-, under-) that occasionally 

cause stress variation, e. g. while the word worker is stressed intially in both varieties, 

its prefixed derivate co-worker is stressed on prefix itself in AE (though not in BE).  

(Ibid, 1999: 134) 

Stress variability can be caused by prefixes that give special prominence to the 

word. For example, triangle is supposed to be pronounced [traɪˈæŋɡ(ə)l], because it 

was derived from the base word angle in which stress is intial. But since triangle is 

geometrical figure that has three angles, it is stressed on the prefix due to its semantic 

prominence in the word. Another example would be submarine which has two possible 

pronountiations [ˌsʌbməˈriːn] and [ˈsʌbməriːn]. Ultimate stress of the former variant 

was inherited from its base word marine [məˈriːn]. Latter variant is stressed on the 

prefix, because it enhances the semantic meaning of the word – marine that is below.  

(Tokar, 2017: 16) 

The fact that stress variation effects only certain words and not others, despite 

almost identical phonological structure implies that there are not any strict rules. If 

there were rules, every single word with certain phonological structure would have to 

behave alike and that is certainly not the case. It is much more probable that stress 

variation is stored with each lexical item rather than assigned by rule. (Berg, 1999: 138) 

 

4.5 Perception of prefix – root – suffix 

Another aspect of that can cause stress variation is how we perceive the 

structure of a word. For example, the word oxygenate [ˈɒksɪdʒəneɪt] or [ɒkˈsɪdʒəneɪt] 

is interchangeably stressed upon its first or second syllable. (Longman pronunciation 

dictionary, 2008) The first variant is preferred by majority of speakers (out of 69 native 

English speakers who were asked to pronounce the word 100% used initial stress – 

which is also the reason why, for example, Cambridge dictionary do not consider this 

word stress-divergent) Interestingly, similar word hydrogenate is also interchangeably 

stressed [ˈhaɪdrədʒəneɪt] or [haɪ ˈdrɒdʒəneɪt], but its preffered pronounciation is on 

the second syllable (out of 14 speakers 10 (71.4 %) pronounced the word 

antepenultively). English speakers probably do not perceive this word as suffixed but 

prefixed derivative with segmentally longer right-hand string -rogenate, which 
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hydrogenate shares with nitrogenate (its stress is also interchangeably placed on the 

first or on the second syllable). They understand this segment of the word as a root 

and consequently emphasise it. Oxygenate is the only word in Cambridge dictionary 

that ends in -ygenate. English speakers thus have no reason to segment the word into 

the prefix ox- and the root -ygenate. Oxygenate is therefore a genuine -ate derivative 

and that is also the reason why it preserves the stress of its base word oxygen. 

Other examples would be words like mayoral [ˈmeərəl] or [meɪˈɔːrəl], pastoral 

[ˈpɑːstərəl] or [pɑːˈstɔːrəl] and electoral [iˈlektrəl] or [iˌlekˈtɔːrəl]. First type of 

pronountiation is inherited from the base word (mayor [ˈmeə], pastor [ˈpɑːst ə] and 

elect(or) [iˈlektə]) and the second type is pronounced in that way, because there is the 

word oral. In that case, English speakers consider –(t)oral as the root of the word. 

These -al-derivatives are not suffixed but prefixed derivatives for them. (Tokar, 2017: 

9) 

4.6 Stress dependent on age 
Finally, stress can be preference of an individual. 

One of aspects is important in particular – age. 

Language is changing over the years and people 

have different prefrences overtime. In LDOCE there 

are preference polls that also focus on age of 

respondents. They can be found in the practical 

part of this work. Typical age-dependent stress 

preference is, for example, the word contribute 

[kənˈtrɪbjuːt] or [ˈkɒntrɪbjuːt].                 (Longman pronunciation dictionary, 2008) 

Former variant was preferred by respondents born before 1942, whereas latter variant 

was preferred by younger respondents. 

(WELLS, John. In: Youtube [online]. date of upload 17. 1. 2010 [cit. 1. 7. 2019]. 

Available at:  https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VlY1Z3SfoXY) 
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Practical part 
We are now heading to the practical part of the work in which I am going to 

describe the method used for gathering variably-stressed words and display an 

alphabetical list of stress-divergent lexical items together with phonetic transcription 

of stress variations. 

 

5 Method 

 Most of the words were obtained by mechanical excerption of Longman 

pronountiation dictionary. I also used words that were included in sources of this work 

(Tokar, Berg, Šmahová, Poldauf etc.). The list contains two varieties of pronounciation 

– RP for British English and GE for American English. Every word contains primary 

pronountiation that is regarded as most widespread. In some cases where it was not 

certain what is the preffered option there are opinion polls. Sometimes there are also 

secondary pronountiations, however, most of them are not quantified in terms of 

occurrence. Therefore, we cannot reliably state the frequency of pronountiation. 

Generally, secondary stress of a word from RP is primary stress of a word from GA and 

vice versa. 

There were certain criteria for a word to be on the list. The minimum number 

of syllables was two, because one syllable words do not provide rhythmical context 

and therefore do not carry lexical stress. (Poldauf, 1982: 6-7) Derivatives of words 

were not listed, only with an exception of words in which an inflection causes stress 

shift in one variety but not in the other. These derivatives are treated as an 

independent word, because derivation sometimes does and sometimes does not affect 

the stress, e. g. while the word inapplicable is treated differently in BE and AE, its base 

form applicable is stressed identically in both varieties. 

As for graphical system of the list – black bold words are representations of 

grammatical forms. Blue bold words are pronountiations of primary stresses and black 

words without bold are secondary stresses. Pronountiations behind the double vertical 

line (ǁ) are words of RP and after the line words of GA. There are also green italics 

words that clarify the meaning of the word or part of speech. 
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abbe, abbé, A~  ˈæb eɪ   ǁ   æ ˈbeɪ  ˈæb eɪ 
word   primary  Primary secondary 

   stress of  stress of stress of 

   RP   GA  GA 

6 List of stress-divergent words 

 
A 
 
abbe, abbé, A~  ˈæb eɪ ǁ  æ ˈbeɪ ˈæb eɪ 
Abbeville   ˈæb vɪl ˈæb ɪ vɪl, -ə- ǁ  æb ˈviː ə l ˈæb i vɪl 
Abednego   ˌæb ed ˈniːɡ əʊ ə ˈbed nɪ ɡəʊ, -nə- ǁ  ə ˈbed nɪ ɡoʊ  
aboveboard   ə ˌbʌv ˈbɔːd  •ˈ•• ǁ  ə ˈbʌv bɔːrd -boʊrd  
accent noun   ˈæks  ə nt ˈæk sent ǁ  ˈæk sent 
accouchement  ə ˈkuːʃ mɒ̃  -mɑ̃ː ǁ  -mɑːnt ˌæk uːʃ ˈmɑ̃ː  
acumen  ˈæk jʊm ən -jəm-; -ju men, -jə-; ə ˈkjuːm en, -ən ǁ  ə ˈkjuːm ən 

ˈæk jəm-  
address noun   ə ˈdres ǁ  ˈædr es  
Adidas trademark  ˈæd ɪ dæs -ə-, ə ˈdiːd æs, -

əz ǁ  ˈɑːd ə- -ə ˈdiːd əz, -əs  
adulatory  ˌæd ju ˈleɪt  ə r i ◂ ˌædʒ u-, 

ˌædʒ ə-, ˈ•••••; ˈædʒ ʊl ət‿ ə r i 
ǁ  ˈædʒ  ə l ə tɔːr i ˈæd jəl-, ˈæd  ə 
l-, -toʊr i  

adult adjective, noun  ̍ æd ʌlt ə ˈdʌlt ǁ  ə ˈdʌlt 
ˈæd ʌlt  

adverse  ˈæd vɜːs əd ˈvɜːs, ˌæd- 
ǁ  æd ˈvɝːs ˈ•• 

advertisement əd ˈvɜːt ɪs mənt -ɪz-, -əs-, -əz-; § 
  ˈæd və taɪz mənt, §ˌ••ˈ••  

ǁ  ˌæd v ə r ˈtaɪz mənt  
əd ˈvɝː t ̬ əs-, -əz- 

aestival  i ˈstaɪv  ə l ǁ  ˈest əv  ə l  
agape noun ‘love, love feast’ ˈæɡ əp i -eɪ; ə ˈɡɑːp i ǁ  ɑː ˈɡɑːp eɪ ˈɑːɡ ə peɪ  
age-long  ˌeɪdʒ ˈlɒŋ ◂ ǁ  ˈeɪdʒ lɔːŋ -lɑːŋ  
Aileen  ˈeɪl iːn  ˈaɪl iːn ǁ  eɪ ˈliːn aɪ ˈliːn 
Aimee, Aimée ˈeɪm eɪ -i ǁ  e ˈmeɪ eɪ- 
Akan   ə ˈkæn ǁ  ˈɑːk ɑːn 
albumen  ˈælb jum ɪn -jəm-, -ən; -ju men, -jə- ǁ  æl ˈbjuːm ən  
albumin  ˈælb jum ɪn -jəm-, -ən ǁ  æl ˈbjuːm ən  
Alcazar, a~  ˌælk ə ˈzɑː æl ˈkæz ə ǁ  ˈælk ə zɑːr æl ˈkæz  ə r, -ˈkɑːz-  

aleatory  ˌæl i ˈeɪt  ə r i ˈeɪl i‿ət‿ ə r i ǁ  ˈeɪl i‿ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  
Alencon, Alençon  ˈæl ən sɒ̃ ǁ  ˌæl ɑːn ˈsoʊn 
Altair   ˈælt eə æl ˈteə ǁ  æl ˈte ə r -ˈtæ ə r, -ˈtaɪ ə r, ˈ••; -ˈtɑː  ə r  
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alternant  ɔːl ˈtɜːn ənt ɒl- ǁ  ˈɔːlt  ə rn ənt ˈɑːlt- 
alternate adjective, noun  ɔːl ˈtɜːn ət ɒl-, -ɪt ǁ  ˈɔːlt  ə rn ət ˈɑːlt- 
altimeter  ˈælt ɪ ˌmiːt ə ˈɔːlt-, ˈɒlt-, -ə-; æl ˈtɪm ɪt ə, -ət- ǁ  æl ˈtɪm ə t ̬  ə r 

ˈælt ə ˌmiː t ̬  ə r 

alveolar  ˌælv i ˈəʊl ə ◂ æl ˈvi ː ‿əl ə, ˈælv i‿əl ə ǁ  æl ˈviː əl  ə r 
alyssum  ˈæl ɪs  ə m -əs- ǁ  ə ˈlɪs  ə m  
Amalekite ə ˈmæl ə kaɪt ǁ  ˈæm ə lek aɪt, ˌ••ˈ•• 
amateurish  ˈæm ət  ə r ɪʃ -ətʃ  ə r-, -ə tʊər-; ˌæm ə ˈtjʊər ɪʃ ◂, -ˈtɜːr- 

ǁ  ˌæm ə ˈtʊr ɪʃ ◂ -ˈtʃʊr-, -ˈtɝː-, -ˈtjʊr- 

ambience  ˈæm bi‿ən t s ˈɒm-, -ɒn t s, -ɒ̃s ǁ  ˌɑːm bi ˈɑːn t s 

ambulatory  ˌæm bju ˈleɪt  ə r |i ◂ ˌ•bjə-, ˈ••lət‿ ə r i ǁ  ˈæm bjəl ə tɔːr |i -toʊr i 
ambuscade  ˌæm bə ˈskeɪd ǁ  ˈæm bə skeɪd 
amine   ˈæm iːn -ɪn, §-ən; ə ˈmiːn ǁ  ə ˈmiːn ˈæm iːn, -ən 
Amman  ə ˈmɑːn æ-, -ˈmæn, ǁ  ˈɑːm ɑːn 
amortizable  ə ˈmɔːt aɪz əb  ə l ǁ  ˈæm  ə r taɪz- ə ˈmɔːr-  
amortize  ə ˈmɔːt aɪz ǁ  ˈæm  ə r taɪz ə ˈmɔːr 

ancillary  æn ˈsɪl ər |i  -ˈsɪl i‿ər |i ǁ  ˈæn t s ə ler |i 
Anjou   ˌɑːn ˈʒuː ˌɒ̃- ǁ  ˈɑːn d ʒ uː 

Anouilh  ˈæn u iː ˈɒn-, ˌ••ˈ•; æ ˈnu ː ‿i ǁ  ɑː ˈnuː jə æ-, -i; ˌ••ˈiː  
Ansermet  ˈɒn t s ə meɪ ˈɑːn t s-, ˈɒ̃- ǁ  ˌɑːn t s  ə r ˈmeɪ 
antepenult  ˌænt i pɪ ˈnʌlt -pəˈ•, -peˈ• ǁ  ˌæn t̬  i ˈpiːn ʌlt -pɪ ˈnʌlt  
antipasto  ˈænt i ˌpæst əʊ -ˌpɑːst-, ˌ••ˈ•• ǁ  ˌæn t ̬ i ˈpɑːst oʊ -ˈpæst-  
appliqué  ə ˈpliːk eɪ æ- ǁ  ˌæp lə ˈkeɪ 
approbatory  ˌæp rə ʊ  ˈbeɪt  ə r i ◂ ǁ  ə ˈproʊb ə tɔːr i ˈæp rəb-, -toʊr i  
applicab|le ə ˈplɪk əb | ə l ˈæp lɪk əb | ə l  
apres, après  ˈæp reɪ ǁ  ˌɑː ˈpreɪ ◂ ˌæ- 
aquarist  ˈæk wər ɪst §-əst ǁ  ə ˈkwer- 

ə ˈkwær- 
arbitrarily  ˈɑːb ɪtr  ə r  ə l i ˈ•ətr-, -ɪ li;  

ˈ••ə li; ˌɑːb ə ˈtreər••, -ˈtrer-, §-
ˈtrær- ǁ  ˌɑːr bə ˈtrer  ə l i  

Arc de Triomphe   ˌɑːk də ˈtriː ɒm p f -əʊm p f ǁ  ˌɑːrk də tri ˈɑːm p f -ˈɔːm  
Argand, a~  ˈɑːɡ ænd - ə nd ǁ  ˌɑːr ˈɡɑːn ◂ -ˈɡæn 
aristocrat  ˈær ɪst ə kræt ˈ•əst-, ə ˈrɪst- ǁ  ə ˈrɪst- 
Arlene  ˈɑːl iːn ǁ  ɑːr ˈliːn  
Armagnac, a~ ˈɑːm ən jæk ǁ  ˌɑːrm ən ˈjæk -ˈjɑːk 
Armand  ˈɑːm ənd ǁ  ɑːr ˈmɑːn 
Armentieres, Armentières  ˈɑːm ən tɪəz ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌɑːrm ən ˈtje ə r 
armillary  ɑː ˈmɪl ər i ˈɑːm ɪl- ǁ  ˈɑːrm ə ler i ɑːr ˈmɪl ər i  
arriere-pensee, arrière-pensée  ˌær i eə ˈpɒn t s eɪ -pɒn ˈseɪ ǁ  -ˌer pɑːn ˈseɪ ˌer- 
arrondissement  ˌær ɒn ˈdiːs mɒ̃ ǁ  æ ˌrɑːnd iːs ˈmɑːn ə-  
art deco, Art Deco  ˌɑːt ˈdek əʊ ˌɑː-, -ˈdeɪk- ǁ  ˌɑːrt deɪ ˈkoʊ ˌɑːr-, -ˈdeɪk oʊ 
artisan  ˌɑːt ɪ ˈzæn -ə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈɑːr t ̬ əz  ə n -əs- 
artisanate  ˌɑːt ɪ ˈzæn eɪt -ə- ǁ  ˈɑːr t ̬ əz ə neɪt ˈ•əs-  
arytenoid  ˌær ɪ ˈtiːn ɔɪd ◂ -ə- ǁ  ə ˈrɪt  ə n ɔɪd ˌær ə ˈtiːn ɔɪd, ˌer- 
Ashburton  æʃ ˈbɜːt  ə n ˈæʃ ˌbɜːt-, -bət- ǁ  ˈæʃ ˌbɝːt  ə n  

Asmodeus  æs ˈməʊd i‿əs ˌæs mə ʊ  ˈdi ː ‿əs ǁ  ˌæz mə ˈdi ː ‿əs  
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aspartame  ˈæsp ə teɪm ə ˈspɑːt eɪm ǁ  - ə r-  
assay noun ə ˈseɪ æ-; ˈæs eɪ ǁ  ˈæs eɪ æ ˈseɪ 
assez   ˈæs eɪ ǁ  ɑː ˈseɪ 

atelier   ə ˈtel i‿eɪ æ-; ˈæt  ə l jeɪ ǁ  ˌæ t ̬  ə l ˈjeɪ  
Aubusson  ˈəʊb ju sɒn ǁ  ˌoʊb ə ˈsɑːn -ˈsoʊn 
au courant  əʊ ˈkʊr ɒ̃ ǁ  ˌoʊ ku ˈrɑːn 
Augustine  ɔː ˈɡʌst ɪn ə-, §- ə n ǁ  ˈɔːɡ ə stiːn ˈɑːɡ- 

aureola  ɔː ˈri ː ‿əl ə ˌɔːr i ˈəʊl ə, ˌɒr- ǁ  ˌɔːr i ˈoʊl ə 
autopsy  ˈɔːt ɒps |i -əps-; ɔː ˈtɒps |i ǁ  ˈɔːt ɑːps |i ˈɑːt-; ˈɔː t ̬ əps i, ˈɑː t ̬- 
Avignon  ˈæv iːn jɒ̃  ǁ  ˌæv iːn ˈjoʊn -ˈjɑːn, -ˈjɔːn 
axolotl  ˌæks ə ˈlɒt  ə l ˈ•••• ǁ  ˈæks ə lɑː t ̬əl 
Aznavour  ˈæz nə vʊə -vɔː ǁ  ˌɑːz nə ˈvʊ ə r -ˈvɔːr 
Azores  ə ˈzɔːz ǁ  ˈeɪz ɔːrz -oʊrz 
 

B 
 
bacchant  ˈbæk  ə nt →-ŋt ǁ  bə ˈkænt -ˈkɑːnt; ˈbæk ə nt 
bacillary  bə ˈsɪl  ə r i ˈbæs ɪl-, ˈ• ə l- ǁ  ˈbæs ə ler i bə ˈsɪl  ə r i  
backdate  ˌbæk ˈdeɪt  ˈ•• ǁ  ˈbæk deɪt 

backfire verb ˌbæk ˈfa ɪ ‿ə  ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈbæk ˌfaɪ‿ ə r 
backhanded adjective  ˌbæk ˈhænd ɪd ◂ -əd ǁ  ˈbæk hænd əd 
backlighting  ˌbæk ˈlaɪt ɪŋ ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈbæk ˌlaɪ t ̬ ɪŋ ˌ•ˈ••  
backpedal  ˌbæk ˈped  ə l ◂ ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈbæk ˌped  ə l  
backstair  ˌbæk ˈsteə ◂ ǁ  ˈbæk ster  
Badoit  ˈbæd wɑː ǁ  bɑː ˈdwɑː 
Baghdad  ˌbæɡ ˈdæd ˈ•• ǁ  ˈbæɡ dæd 
ballet   ˈbæl eɪ ǁ  bæ ˈleɪ ˈbæl eɪ 
balletomane  ˈbæl ɪt əʊ  meɪn; bə ˈlet•• ǁ  bə ˈle t ̬ ə meɪn  
ballyhoo  ˌbæl i ˈhuː ǁ  ˈbæl i huː 
balustrade  ˌbæl ə ˈstreɪd ǁ  ˈbæl ə streɪd 
bandeau  ˈbænd əʊ ǁ  bæn ˈdoʊ 
bandore  bæn ˈdɔː ˈbænd ɔː ǁ  ˈbænd ɔːr -oʊr 
Bangkok ˌbæŋ ˈkɒk ˈ•• ǁ  ˈbæŋ kɑːk 
Banjul  bæn ˈdʒuːl ǁ  ˈbɑːn dʒuːl  
baptize  bæp ˈtaɪz ˌbæp-  

ǁ  ˈbæpt aɪz bæp ˈtaɪz  
Barbizon  ˈbɑːb ɪ zɒn §-ə- ǁ  ˌbɑːrb ə ˈzoʊn 

-ˈzɑːn 
barcarole ˌbɑːk ə ˈrəʊl →-ˈrɒʊl, ˈ••• 

ǁ  ˈbɑːrk ə roʊl 
barebacked  ˌbeə ˈbækt ◂ ǁ  ˈber bækt ˈbær-  
barré   ˈbær eɪ ǁ  bɑː ˈreɪ 
barricade  ˌbær ɪ ˈkeɪd -ə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈbær ə keɪd ˈber-, ˌ••ˈ• 
Barsac  ˈbɑːs æk ǁ  bɑːr ˈsæk 
Baruch  ˈbɑːr ʊk ˈbeər-, -ək ǁ  bə ˈruːk ˈbɑːr uːk, ˈber-, -ək  
basalt   ˈbæs ɔːlt - ə lt; bə ˈsɔːlt, -ˈsɒlt ǁ  bə ˈsɔːlt -ˈsɑːlt; ˈbeɪs ɔːlt, -ɑːlt 
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base-born  ˈbeɪs bɔːn ˌ•ˈ• ǁ  ˌbeɪs ˈbɔːrn 

basidiomycete bə ˌsɪd i‿ə ʊ  maɪ ˈsiːt •ˌ•••ˈmaɪs iːt ǁ  -oʊ ˈmaɪs iːt •ˌ•••maɪ ˈsiːt  
baton   ˈbæt ɒn - ə n ǁ  bə ˈtɑːn 
Baumé  ˈbəʊm eɪ ǁ  boʊ ˈmeɪ 
bawbee  ˌbɔː ˈbiː ˈbɔːb i ǁ  ˈbɔːb i ˈbɑːb-; ˌbɔː ˈbi;, ˌbɑː- 
bearnaise ˌbeɪ ə ˈneɪz ◂ -ɑː-, -ˈnez ǁ  ˈbeɪ  ə r neɪz -ɑːr- 
Beaujolais  ˈbəʊʒ ə leɪ -ɒ- ǁ  ˌboʊʒ ə ˈleɪ 
Beauvoir  ˈbəʊv wɑː ǁ  boʊv ˈwɑːr 
Bellevue  ˌbel ˈvjuː ǁ  ˈbel vjuː  
benedictine ˌben ɪ ˈdɪkt iːn ◂ -ə- ǁ  -dɪk ˈtiːn 
beret   ˈber eɪ -i; bə ˈreɪ ǁ  bə ˈreɪ —Formerly also ˈber ɪt 
Bergerac  ˈbɜːʒ ə ræk ǁ  ˌberʒ ə ˈræk -ˈrɑːk  
Bernadotte  ˌbɜːn ə ˈdɒt ˈ••• ǁ  ˈbɝːn ə dɑːt  
bien-pensant  ̩ bjæ̃ ˈpɒ̃s ɒ̃ ǁ  -pɑ̃ː ˈsɑ̃ː 
Binet-Simon  ˌbiːn eɪ ˈsaɪm ən ǁ  bi ˌneɪ siː ˈmoʊn  
bipartisan  ˌbaɪ ˌpɑːt ɪ ˈzæn -ə-; ( ˌ ) •ˈ•••, -ɪz  ə n, -əz-  ǁ  ( ˌ ) baɪ ˈpɑːr t ̬ əz  ə n -əs- 
bitumen          ˈbɪtʃ ʊm ɪn -əm-, -ən; -u men, -ə-; ˈbɪt jʊm ɪn  

ǁ  bə ˈtuːm ən bɪ-, baɪ-, ˈtjuːm- 
bisector  ( ˌ ) baɪ ˈsekt ə ǁ  ˈbaɪ ˌsekt  ə r 
Bizet   ˈbiːz eɪ ǁ  biː ˈzeɪ 
blackcurrant  ˌblæk ˈkʌr  ə nt ◂ •ˈ••, ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈblæk ˌkɝː  ə nt 

Blantyre  ˈblæn ˌta ɪ ‿ə ˌblæn ˈta ɪ ‿ə ǁ  ˌblæn ˈtaɪ ə r  
blase   ˈblɑːz eɪ ǁ  ˌblɑː ˈzeɪ 
Bleriot  ˈbler i əʊ ǁ  ˌbler i ˈoʊ ˈ••• 
Blondin  ˈblɒnd ɪn ǁ  blɑːn ˈdæn 
Boileau  ˈbɔɪl əʊ bwæ ˈləʊ ǁ  bwɑː ˈloʊ 
bolero ‘garment’  ˈbɒl ə rəʊ bə ˈleər əʊ ǁ  bə ˈler oʊ 
bombazine  ˈbɒm bə ziːn ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌbɑːm bə ˈziːn  
bonsai  ˈbɒn saɪ ˈbəʊn- ǁ  ˌbɑːn ˈsaɪ ˌboʊn-, ˈ•• 
bon vivant  ˌbɒ̃ ˈviːv ɒ̃ -viː ˈvɒ̃ ǁ  ˌbɑːn viː ˈvɑːnt 
bootee  ˈbuːt iː ( ˌ ) buː ˈtiː ǁ  ( ˌ ) buː ˈtiː ˈbuː t ̬ i 
bouchee ˈbuːʃ eɪ buː ˈʃeɪ ǁ  buː ˈʃeɪ 
boucle  ˈbuːk leɪ ǁ  buː ˈkleɪ  
Boudicca  ˈbuːd ɪk ə bəʊ ˈdɪk ə ǁ  buː ˈdɪk ə  
Boudin  ˈbuːd æ̃ ǁ  buː ˈdæn 
bouffant  ˈbuːf ɒ̃ -ɒŋ, -ɒnt ǁ  buː ˈfɑːnt ˈbuːf ɑːnt  
boulevardier  ˌbuːl ˈvɑːd i eɪ ˌbuːl əˈ•- ǁ  ˌbʊl ə vɑːr ˈdɪ ə r ˌbuːl-, -ˈdjeɪ 
Boulez  ˈbuːl ez -eɪ ǁ  buː ˈlez 
bourrée ˈbʊr eɪ ˈbʊər- ǁ  bʊ ˈreɪ 
bow-legged     ˌbəʊ ˈleɡ ɪd ◂ -əd, ˈ•ˌ••; ˌbəʊ ˈleɡd, ˈ•• ǁ  ˈboʊ ˌleɡ əd ˈboʊ leɡd  
boyar   ˈbɔɪ ə -ɑː; ˈbəʊ jɑː, •ˈ• ǁ  boʊ ˈjɑːr ˈbɔɪ ə r 
brasserie  ˈbræs  ə r i ˌbræs ə ˈriː ǁ  ˌbræs ə ˈriː 
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brochure  ˈbrəʊʃ ə -ʊə, -jʊə; brɒ ˈʃʊə, brə- 
ǁ  broʊ ˈʃʊ ə r  

broderie anglaiseˌbrəʊd  ə r i ˈɒŋ ɡleɪz ˌ 
brɒd-, -ˈɑːŋ-, -ɡlez, ˌ••• ( ˌ ) •ˈ• 
ǁ  ˌbroʊd ə ˌriː ɑːŋ ˈɡleɪz 

Bucharest  ˌbuːk ə ˈrest ˌbjuːk-, ˌbʊk-, ˌbuːx-, 
ˈ••• ǁ  ˈbuːk ə rest 

buckshee  ˌbʌk ˈʃiː ◂ ˈ•• ǁ  ˈbʌk ʃiː  
Budapest  ˌbjuːd ə ˈpest ◂ ˌbuːd-, ˌbʊd-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈbuːd ə pest 
buffet noun  ˈbʊf eɪ ˈbʌf-, -i ǁ  bə ˈfeɪ bu- 
Burgoyne  ˈbɜːɡ ɔɪn bɜː ˈɡɔɪn ǁ  b ə r ˈɡɔɪn  
burnet  ˈbɜːn ɪt §-ət ǁ  b ə r ˈnet ˈbɝːn ət 
Bushido  bu ˈʃiːd əʊ ˌbʊʃ i ˈdəʊ ǁ  ˈbuːʃ i doʊ ˈbʊʃ- 
Byzantine        bɪ ˈzænt aɪn bə-, baɪ-, -iːn; ˈbɪz  ə n taɪn, -tiːn ǁ  ˈbɪz  ə n tiːn -taɪn 
 

C 
 

cabriolet  ˈkæb ri‿ə leɪ -ri əʊ-, ˌ•••ˈ• ǁ  ˌkæb ri‿ə ˈleɪ 
cachepot  ˈkæʃ pəʊ -pɒt, ˌ•ˈ• ǁ  ˈkæʃ pɑːt -poʊ  
cachet   ˈkæʃ eɪ kæ ˈʃeɪ ǁ  kæ ˈʃeɪ 
cafe, café  ˈkæf eɪ -i; kæ ˈfeɪ ǁ  kæ ˈfeɪ kə- 
caffeine  ˈkæf iːn ǁ  kæ ˈfiːn 
Cairngorm ˌkeən ˈɡɔːm →ˌkeəŋ-, ˈ•• ǁ  ˈkern ɡɔːrm  
Calais   ˈkæl eɪ -i ǁ  kæ ˈleɪ 
Calvados ˈkælv ə dɒs ǁ  ˌkælv ə ˈdoʊs ˌkɑːlv- 
Cambray  ˈkɒm breɪ ˈkɒ̃- ǁ  kɑːm ˈbreɪ 
canard  ˈkæn ɑːd kæ ˈnɑːd, kə- ǁ  kə ˈnɑːrd 
cantonal  ˈkænt ən  ə l kæn ˈtəʊn  ə l, -ˈtɒn- ǁ  ˈkænt  ə n  ə l kæn ˈtɑːn  ə l  
capillary  kə ˈpɪl ər |i ǁ  ˈkæp ə ler |i 
Capitoline  kə ˈpɪt ə ʊ  laɪn ˈkæp ɪt-, ˈ•ət-,- ə l aɪn  

ǁ  ˈkæp ə t ̬əl aɪn  
capsize           (ˌ) kæp ˈsaɪz ǁ  ˈkæps aɪz  
carbureto        ˌkɑːb ə ˈret ə -ju ə , ˈ••••  
                          ǁ  ˈkɑːrb ə reɪ t ̬ə r 
Cardin   ˈkɑːd æ̃ -æn ǁ  kɑːr ˈdæn 
Carew family name  kə ˈruː  ˈkeər i ǁ  ˈker i  
carillon  kə ˈrɪl jən -ɒn; ˈkær ɪl-, -əl- 

ǁ  ˈkær ə lɑːn ˈker-  
Carmichael  kɑː ˈmaɪk  ə l -ˈmɪx-, ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈkɑːr ˌmaɪk  ə l  
carminative  ˈkɑːm ɪn ət ɪv ˈ•ən- ǁ  kɑːr ˈmɪn ə t ̬ ɪv ˈkɑːrm ə neɪ t ̬- 
Carnac  ˈkɑːn æk ǁ  kɑːr ˈnæk 
carnet   ˈkɑːn eɪ ǁ  kɑːr ˈneɪ 
Carnot  ˈkɑːn əʊ ǁ  kɑːr ˈnoʊ 
castrate  kæ ˈstreɪt ǁ  ˈkæs treɪt 
catenary  kə ˈtiːn  ə r |i ǁ  ˈkæt  ə n er |i 
causerie  ˈkəʊz  ə r i ǁ  ˌkoʊz ə ˈriː 
Cawnpore  ˌkɔːn ˈpɔː ǁ  ˈkɔːn pɔːr ˈkɑːn-  
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Cecile   ˈses iː ə l - ə l, -ɪl; se ˈsiː ə l ǁ  se ˈsiː ə l  

celebratory ˌsel ə ˈbreɪt  ə r i ◂ ˌ•ɪ-, ˈ•••••, ˈ••brət‿ ə r i  
ǁ  ˈsel əb rə tɔːr i sə ˈleb-, -toʊr i  

centrifugal ˌsentr ɪ ˈfjuːɡ  ə l ◂ -ə-; sen ˈtrɪf jʊɡ  ə l, -jəɡ- ǁ  sen ˈtrɪf jəɡ  ə l -əɡ-
centuple ˈsent jʊp  ə l -jəp-; →ˈsentʃ ʊp-, -əp-; sen ˈtjuːp- ǁ  sen ˈtuːp  ə l -ˈtjuːp- 
cervelat  ˌsɜːv ə ˈlɑːt -ˈlɑː, -ˈlæt, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈsɝːv ə lɑːt -lɑː, -læt  
cervical  sə ˈvaɪk  ə l sɜː-; ˈsɜːv ɪk  ə l ǁ  ˈsɝːv ɪk  ə l  
Cesar  ˈseɪz ɑː ǁ  seɪ ˈzɑːr 
Chablis ˈʃæb liː ˈʃɑːb-, -li ǁ  ʃæ ˈbliː ʃɑː-, ʃə- 
Chabrier  ˈʃæb ri eɪ ˈʃɑːb-; ʃɑː ˈbriː- ǁ  ˌʃɑːb ri ˈeɪ 
chagrin  ˈʃæɡ rɪn -r ə n ǁ  ʃə ˈɡrɪn 
Chagrin  ˈʃæɡ ræ̃ ǁ  ʃɑː ˈɡræn 
chalet   ˈʃæl eɪ -i ǁ  ʃæ ˈleɪ 
Chambourcy trademark   ʃæm ˈbʊəs i ǁ  ˌʃɑːm bʊr ˈsiː 
chambré  ˈʃɒm breɪ ǁ  ʃɑːm ˈbreɪ 
chamois ˈʃæm wɑː ǁ  ʃæm ˈwɑː  
Chamonix  ˈʃæm ə niː -ɒ- ǁ  ˌʃæm ə ˈniː 
champignon ˈʃæmp iːn jɒ̃ ˌ••ˈ•; ʃæm ˈpɪnjən ǁ  ʃæm ˈpɪn jən tʃæm-  
Champs Elysees  ˌʃɒnz ə ˈliːz eɪ ˌʃɒmz-, ˌʃɒ̃z-, -ɪ-, -eɪ- ǁ  ˌʃɑːnz ˌeɪl i ˈzeɪ 
chanson  ˈʃɒ̃ sɒ̃  ˈʃɒn-, -sɒn ǁ  ʃɑːn ˈsɔːn -ˈsoʊn, -ˈsɑːn; ˈʃæn t s  ə n 
Chantilly  ʃæn ˈtɪl i ʃɒn- ǁ  ˌʃɑːnt i ˈjiː 
charivari  ˌʃɑːr ɪ ˈvɑːr i ˌʃær-, -ə- ǁ  ʃə ˌrɪv ə ˈriː ˌʃɪv ə ˈriː 
Charolais  ˈʃær ə leɪ ǁ  ˌʃær ə ˈleɪ ˌʃer-, ˌʃɑːr- 
chassé  ˈʃæs eɪ ǁ  ʃæ ˈseɪ 
chateau ˈʃæt əʊ ǁ  ʃæ ˈtoʊ 
chauffeur  ˈʃəʊf ə ʃəʊ ˈfɜː, ʃə- ǁ  ʃoʊ ˈfɝː 
chelate verb  kiː ˈleɪt kɪ-, kə-, tʃiː-; ˈkiːl eɪt, ˈtʃiːl- ǁ  ˈkiːl eɪt 
cheongsam  ˌtʃɒŋ ˈsæm tʃi ˌɒŋ- ǁ  ˈtʃɔːŋ sɑːm ˈtʃɑːŋ- 
chernozem  ˈtʃɜːn ə ʊ  zem ˌ••ˈzjɒm ǁ  ˌtʃɝːn ə ˈzem -ˈʒɑːm, -ˈʒɔːm 
Chevrolet  ˈʃev rə leɪ ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌʃev rə ˈleɪ 
chiffon  ˈʃɪf ɒn ʃɪ ˈfɒn ǁ  ʃɪ ˈfɑːn 
chiropractic  ˌkaɪ ə r ə ʊ  ˈprækt ɪk ◂ ˈ••ˌ•• ǁ  ˈkaɪ ə r ə ˌprækt ɪk  
chock-a-block ˌtʃɒk ə ˈblɒk ◂ ǁ  ˈtʃɑːk ə blɑːk  
chop-chop  ˌtʃɒp ˈtʃɒp ǁ  ˈtʃɑːp tʃɑːp ˌ•ˈ•  
chromatogram ˈkrəʊm ət ə ɡræm krəʊ ˈmæt- ǁ kroʊ ˈmæ t ̬ə ɡræm krə-  
cinema verite ˌsɪn əm ə ˈver ɪ teɪ ˌ•ɪm-, -ɪ mɑː-, -ə mɑː-, -ə teɪ  

ǁ  -ˌver ə ˈteɪ 

circulatory ˌsɜːk ju ˈleɪt‿ ə r i ˌ•jə-; ˈsɜːk jʊl ət‿ ə r i, ˈ•jəl- ǁ  ˈsɝːk jəl ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  
Citroen  ˈsɪtr əʊ ən ˈsɪtr ə n ǁ  ˌsɪtr oʊ ˈen 

clarificatory ˌklær əf ɪ ˈkeɪt  ə r i ◂ ˌ•ɪf-, §-əˈ•-; ˈklær əf ɪ kət‿ə r i, ˌ•ɪf-, §ˈ••ə  
ǁ  ˈklær əf ɪk ə tɔːr i ˈkler-, klə ˈrɪf-,   -toʊr i 

class-conscious  ˌklɑːs ˈkɒn t ʃ əs ◂ §ˌklæs- ǁ  ˈklæs ˌkɑːn t ʃ əs 

classificatory ˌklæs ɪf ɪ ˈkeɪt  ə r i ◂ ˌ•əf-, §-əˈ•-; ˈ••ɪk ət‿ ə r i  
ǁ  ˈklæs əf ɪk ə tɔːr i klə ˈsɪf-, klæ ˈsɪf-, -toʊr i 

cliché   ˈkliːʃ eɪ ǁ  kliː ˈʃeɪ 
cloisonné  klwɑː ˈzɒn eɪ klwʌ- ǁ  ˌklɔɪz ə ˈneɪ  
Clouzot  ˈkluːz əʊ ǁ  kluː ˈzoʊ 
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cockatoo  ˌkɒk ə ˈtuː ˈ••• ǁ  ˈkɑːk ə tuː 
Cocteau  ˈkɒkt əʊ ǁ  kɑːk ˈtoʊ kɔːk- 
cod-liver oil  ˌkɒd lɪv ə r  ˈɔɪ ə l  ǁ  ˈkɑːd lɪv  ə r ˌɔɪ ə l  
Cointreau  ˈkwɒntr əʊ ˈkwɑːntr-, ˈkwæntr- ǁ  kwɑːn ˈtroʊ 
colligative  kə ˈlɪɡ ət ɪv ǁ  ˈkɑːl ə ɡeɪ t ̬ ɪv  
columbite  kə ˈlʌm baɪt ˈkɒl əm- ǁ  ˈkɑːl əm-  
combat verb  ˈkɒm |bæt ˈkʌm-, -bət; kəm ˈbæt, ( ˌ ) kɒm-  

ǁ  kəm |ˈbæt ˈkɑːm bæt 
combatant ˈkɒm bət  ə nt ˈkʌm-; kəm ˈbæt  ə nt, ( ˌ ) kɒm- ǁ  kəm ˈbæt  ə nt 
combative  ˈkɒm bət ɪv ˈkʌm-; kəm ˈbæt ɪv, ( ˌ ) kɒm-  

ǁ  kəm ˈbæ t ̬ ɪv 
commissar  ˌkɒm ɪ ˈsɑː -ə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈkɑːm ə sɑːr 
communal ˈkɒm jʊn  ə l -jən-; kə ˈmjuːn  ə l  

ǁ  kə ˈmjuːn  ə l ˈkɑːm jən-  
commutative kə ˈmjuːt ət ɪv 

ˈkɒm ju teɪt ɪv 
ǁ  ˈkɑːm jə teɪ t ̬ ɪv 
kə ˈmjuː t ̬ ə t ̬ ɪv 

compensatory ˌkɒmp  ə n ˈseɪt‿ ə r i ◂ 

ˌ•en-, ˈ•••••; kəm ˈpen t s ət‿ ə r i, § ( ˌ ) kɒm-  
ǁ  kəm ˈpen t s ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  

complex adjective ˈkɒm pleks kəm ˈpleks, 
ˌkɒm-  
ǁ  ˌkɑːm ˈpleks ◂ kəm-, 
ˈkɑːm pleks 

composite adjective ˈkɒmp əz ɪt -əs-, §-ət;       -
ə zaɪt, -saɪt  
ǁ  kəm ˈpɑːz ət kɑːm- 

concierge  ˈkɒn si eəʒ ˈkɒ̃-, ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  koʊn ˈsje ə rʒ 
concours  ˈkɒŋ kʊə ǁ  koʊn ˈkʊ ə r 
concrete adjective  ˈkɒŋ kriːt ˈkɒn- ǁ  ( ˌ ) kɑːn ˈkriːt ˈ••, kən ˈkriːt  
concrete verb ‘solidify’ kən |ˈkriːt →kəŋ-, ( ˌ ) kɒn- ǁ  ˈkɑːn |kriːt ( ˌ ) •ˈ• 
concretize  ˈkɒŋ kriːt aɪz ǁ  kɑːn ˈkriːt aɪz ˈ••  
congé   ˈkɒn ʒeɪ ˈkɒ̃- ǁ  koʊn ˈʒeɪ kɑːn-, kɔːn-; ˈkɑːn ʒeɪ 
congener  kən ˈdʒiːn ə kɒn-; ˈkɒn d ʒ ɪn ə, - ə n-  

ǁ  ˈkɑːn d ʒ  ə n  ə r kən ˈdʒiːn  ə r 

Congratulatory kən ˌɡrætʃ u ˈleɪt  ə r i ; kən ˈɡrætʃ  ə l ət‿ ə r i, -ˈ•ʊl- 

ǁ  kən ˈɡrætʃ  ə l‿ə tɔːr i -ˈɡrædʒ-, -toʊr i  
consommé  kɒn ˈsɒm eɪ kən-, ˈkɒn t s ə meɪ, -ɒ- ǁ  ˌkɑːn t s ə ˈmeɪ 
constitutive kən ˈstɪt jʊt ɪv § ( ˌ ) kɒn-, -ˈstɪtʃ ət-; ˈkɒn t st ɪ tjuːt ɪv, ˌ•ə-, -tʃuːt ɪv  

ǁ  ˈkɑːn t st ə tuː t ̬ ɪv -tjuː t ̬ ɪv; kən ˈstɪtʃ ə t ̬- 
contrabass  ˌkɒntr ə ˈbeɪs ˈ••• ǁ  ˈkɑːntr ə beɪs  
contract verb kən ˈtrækt § ( ˌ ) kɒn- —but in the meaning ‘agree under contract,  

make a contract’ sometimes ˈkɒn trækt ǁ  ˈkɑːn- 
contractor  kən ˈtrækt ə § ( ˌ ) kɒn-; ˈkɒn trækt ə ǁ  ˈkɑːn trækt  ə r 
contrarily  kən ˈtreər  ə l i -ɪ li; ˈkɒntr  ə r- ǁ  ˈkɑːn trer  ə l i ˌ•ˈ•-  
contrariwise kən ˈtreər i waɪz § ( ˌ ) kɒn-; ˈkɒntr  ə r-  
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ǁ  ˈkɑːn trer- kən ˈtrer-  
contribute  kən ˈtrɪb juːt § ( ˌ ) kɒn-; ˈkɒntr ɪ bjuːt, -ə- ǁ  kən ˈtrɪb jət -juːt  
contrite  ˈkɒn traɪt kən ˈtraɪt ǁ  kən ˈtraɪt ˈkɑːn traɪt 
controvert  ˌkɒntr ə |ˈvɜːt ◂ ˈ••• ǁ  ˈkɑːntr ə |vɝːt ˌ••ˈ• 
contumacy  ˈkɒnt jʊm əs |i ˈ•jəm- ǁ  kən ˈtuːm əs |i -ˈtjuːm- 

contumely ˈkɒn tjuːm li -tjʊm ɪl i, - ə l i; kən ˈtjuːm ə l‿i, -ɪl i  
ǁ  kɑːn ˈtuːm  ə l i kən-, -ˈtjuːm-; ˈkɑːn tə miːl i, ˈ•tjə-, ˈ•tʃə-  

converse adjective  ˈkɒn vɜːs kən ˈvɜːs ǁ  kən ˈvɝːs ˈkɑːn vɝːs 
Copenhagen  ˌkəʊp  ə n ˈheɪɡ  ə n ◂ -ˈhɑːɡ-, ˈ••ˌ••  

ǁ  ˈkoʊp  ə n ˌheɪɡ  ə n ˌ••ˈ••, -ˈhɑːɡ ə n 
cor anglais  ˌkɔː r  ˈɒŋ ɡleɪ -ˈɑːŋ- ǁ  ˌkɔːr ɑːŋ ˈɡleɪ ˌkoʊr-, -ɔːŋ- 
Corfu   ˌkɔː ˈfuː -ˈfjuː ǁ  ˈkɔːr fuː -fjuː, ˌ•ˈ•  
coriander  ˌkɒr i ˈænd ə ˈ•••• ǁ  ˈkɔːr i ænd  ə r ˈkoʊr-, ˌ••ˈ••  
cornet   ˈkɔːn ɪt §-ət ǁ  kɔːr ˈnet 
Cornhill  ˌkɔːn ˈhɪl ˈ•• ǁ  ˈkɔːrn hɪl  
corollary  kə ˈrɒl  ə r |i ǁ  ˈkɔːr ə ler |i ˈkɑːr- 
coronet  ˈkɒr  ə n ɪt -ət; -ə net, ˌ••ˈnet ǁ  ˌkɔːr ə ˈnet ˌkɑːr- 
Corot   ˈkɒr əʊ ǁ  kɑː ˈroʊ kɔː-, kə- 
Cortez   ˈkɔːt ez kɔː ˈtez ǁ  kɔːr ˈtez 
corvee  ˈkɔːv eɪ ǁ  ( ˌ ) kɔːr ˈveɪ ˈ•• 
cotoneaster kə ˌtəʊn i ˈæst ə ǁ  -ˈtoʊn i ˌæst  ə r  

—There is also a spelling pronunciation, considered incorrect,  
ˌkɒt  ə n ˈiːst ə ‖ ˈkɑːt  ə n ˌiːst  ə  

Coué   ˈkuː eɪ ǁ  ku ˈeɪ 
countermand ˌkaʊnt ə ˈmɑːnd §-ˈmænd, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈkaʊn t ̬  ə r mænd ˌ••ˈ•  
counteroffensive  ˌkaʊnt ə r  ə ˈfen t s ɪv ˈ•••ˌ•• ǁ  ˈkaʊn t ̬  ə r ə ˌfen t s ɪv 
countertenor  ̩ kaʊnt ə ˈten ə ˈ••ˌ•• ǁ  ˈkaʊn t̬   ə r ˌten  ə r 
coupé ‘vehicle’ ˈkuːp eɪ ǁ  kuː ˈpeɪ kuːp 
courtesan  ˌkɔːt ɪ ˈzæn -ə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈkɔːr t ̬ əz  ə n ˈkoʊr t ̬-, -ə zæn 
court-martial  ̩ kɔːt ˈmɑːʃ  ə l ◂ ǁ  ˈkɔːrt ˌmɑːrʃ  ə l ˈkoʊrt-, ˌ•ˈ•• 
Courvoisier trademark  ( ˌ )kʊə ˈvwæz i eɪ -ˈvwɑːz- ǁ  ˌkɔːrv wɑːs i ˈeɪ 
Cousteau  ˈkuːst əʊ ǁ  ku ˈstoʊ 
co-worker  ˌkəʊ ˈwɜːk ə ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈkoʊ ˌwɝːk  ə r 
Crécy   ˈkres i ǁ  kreɪ ˈsiː 
cremate  krə ˈmeɪt kri- ǁ  ˈkriːm eɪt 
cretonne  kre ˈtɒn krə-, krɪ-; ˈkret ɒn ǁ  ˈkriːt ɑːn krɪ ˈtɑːn  
crochet  ˈkrəʊʃ eɪ -i, §-ə ǁ  kroʊ ˈʃeɪ 
croissant ˈkwæs |ɒ̃ ˈkrwæs-, ˈkrwʌs-, ˈkwɑːs-  

ǁ  kwɑː ˈs|ɑ̃ː krə-, krwɑː-, -ˈs|ɑːnt 
croquet  ˈkrəʊk i -eɪ ǁ  kroʊ ˈkeɪ  
cross-eyed  ˌkrɒs ˈaɪd ◂ ˌkrɔːs-, ˈ•• ǁ  ˈkrɔːs aɪd ˈkrɑːs-, ˌ•ˈ•  
cross-legged ˌkrɒs ˈleɡd ◂ ˌkrɔːs-, ˈ••; -ˈleɡ ɪd, -əd ǁ  ˈkrɔːs leɡd ˈkrɑːs-, ˌ•ˈ•  
crudités  ˈkruːd ɪ teɪ -ə- ǁ  ˌkruːd ɪ ˈteɪ 
culotte  kju ˈlɒt ku- ǁ  ˈkuːl ɑːt ˈkjuːl-; ku ˈlɑːt, kju- 
curator  kju ə  ˈreɪt ə ǁ  ˈkjʊr eɪ t ̬  ə r -ə t ̬-; kju ˈreɪ t ̬  ə r 
curé   ˈkjʊər eɪ ˈkjɔːr- ǁ  kju ˈreɪ ˈkjʊr eɪ 
curettage  kju ə  ˈret ɪdʒ ˌkjʊər ɪ ˈtɑːʒ, -ə- ǁ  ˌkjʊr ə ˈtɑːʒ  
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customarily  ˈkʌst əm  ə r‿ ə l i ɪ li, ˌkʌst ə ˈmer- ǁ  ˌkʌst ə ˈmer  ə l i  
Cutty Sark  ˌkʌt i ˈsɑːk ǁ  ˈkʌ t ̬ i sɑːrk  
Cuvier   ˈkjuːv i eɪ ǁ  ˌ••ˈ• 
 

D 
 
Dakar   ˈdæk ɑː -ə ǁ  də ˈkɑːr 

Darien  ˈdeər i‿ən ˈdær- ǁ  ˌder i ˈen ˌdær-, ˌdɑːr- 

Darius (i) də ˈra ɪ ‿əs , (ii) ˈdeər i‿əs ˈdær- ǁ  ˈder- , (iii) ˈdɑːr-  
—(i) is appropriate for the ancient Persian king  

Darleen  ˈdɑːl iːn ǁ  ˌdɑːr ˈliːn  
Dartagnan  dɑː ˈtæn jɒn -jən ǁ  ˌdɑːrt  ə n ˈjɑːn 
Daudet  ˈdəʊd eɪ ǁ  doʊ ˈdeɪ 
dauphine ˈdɔːf iːn ˈdəʊf- ǁ  doʊ ˈfiːn 

deaconess  ˌdiːk ə ˈnes ˈ•••; ˈdiːk  ə n‿ɪs, əs ǁ  ˈdiːk  ə n əs 
De Beauvoir  də ˈbəʊ vwɑː ǁ  -ˌboʊ ˈvwɑːr 
debris  ˈdeb riː ˈdeɪb-; də ˈbriː  

ǁ  də ˈbriː ˈdeɪb riː  
Debussy də ˈbuːs i -ˈbjuːs-, -ˈbʊs-; ˈdeɪb juːs I  

ǁ  ˌdeɪb ju ˈsiː 
debut, début ˈdeɪb juː -uː; ˈdeb juː ǁ  deɪ ˈbjuː 
decal   dɪ ˈkæl ˈdiː kæl ǁ  ˈdiː kæl dɪ ˈkæl 
déclassé deɪ ˈklæs eɪ -ˈklɑːs-, ˌ••ˈ• 

ǁ  ˌdeɪ klæ ˈseɪ -klɑː- 
décolleté  deɪ ˈkɒl teɪ -ˈkɒl ɪ teɪ, -ə teɪ 

ǁ  ˌdeɪ kɑːl ˈteɪ ˌ••əˈ• 
decor, décor  ˈdeɪk ɔː ˈdek- ǁ  deɪ ˈkɔːr ˈdeɪk ɔːr 
Deepfreeze trademark  ˌdiːp ˈfriːz ǁ  ˈdiːp friːz 
defalcate  ˈdiː fælk |eɪt -fɔːlk- ǁ  di ˈfælk- -

ˈfɔːlk-; ˈdef  ə l k|eɪt 
deficit   ̍def əs ɪt -ɪs-, -ət; dɪ ˈfɪs-, də-, §diː- 

—formerly also ˈdiːf- 
Degas   ˈdeɪɡ ɑː ǁ  də ˈɡɑː 
demarcate  ˈdiː mɑːk |eɪt ǁ  di ˈmɑːrk |eɪt 

ˈdiː mɑːrk eɪt 
demarcator  ˈdiː mɑːk eɪt ə ǁ  di ˈmɑːrk eɪ t ̬  ə r ˈdiː mɑːrk eɪ t ̬  ə r 
démarche  ˈdeɪ mɑːʃ ˌ•ˈ• ǁ  deɪ ˈmɑːrʃ dɪ- 
demimonde  ˌdem i ˈmɒnd ˈ••• ǁ  ˈdem i mɑːnd 
démodé ( ˌ )deɪ ˈməʊd eɪ ǁ  ˌdeɪ moʊ ˈdeɪ 

denier   ˈden i‿ə -eɪ ǁ  ˈden j ə r  
denigratory  ˌden ɪ ˈɡreɪt  ə r i ◂ ˌ•ə-; ˈ••••• ǁ  ˈden ɪɡ rə tɔːr i  
denotative  di ˈnəʊt ət ɪv ˌdiː-, də-; ˈdiː nə ʊ  teɪt ɪv  

ǁ  ˈdiː noʊ teɪ t ̬ ɪv di ˈnoʊ t ̬ ə t ̬ ɪv 
denouement deɪ ˈnuː mɒ̃ dɪ-, də- ǁ  ˌdeɪ nuː ˈmɑ̃ː 
d’Erlanger  ˈdeəl ɒ̃ʒ eɪ ǁ  ˌderl ɑːn ˈʒeɪ  
derriere ˈder i eə ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌder i ˈe ə r 
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Descartes  ˈdeɪ kɑːt •ˈ• ǁ  deɪ ˈkɑːrt 
Desirée deɪ ˈzɪər eɪ de-, dɪ- ǁ  ˌdez ə ˈreɪ  
detail noun, verb  ˈdiː teɪ ə l ; di ˈteɪ ə l, də-  
détente  ˈdeɪ tɒnt -tɑːnt; 

deɪ ˈtɒnt, -ˈtɑːnt 
ǁ  deɪ ˈtɑːnt 

 

diagnose  ˈda ɪ ‿əɡ nəʊz -nəʊs, ˌ••ˈ•
 ǁ  ˌ•• ˈnoʊs -ˈnoʊz, ˈ••• 

 diamante, diamanté ˌdi ː ‿ə ˈmɒnt eɪ  

ˌda ɪ ‿, -ˈmænt-, -i  
ǁ  -mɑːn ˈteɪ  

dictate verb ( ˌ ) dɪk ˈt|eɪt ǁ  ˈdɪkt |eɪt 
dɪk ˈt|eɪt 

dictator  dɪk ˈteɪt ə ǁ  ˈdɪkt eɪ t ̬  ə r dɪk ˈteɪ t ̬  ə r 
dictatorship  dɪk ˈteɪt ə ʃɪp ǁ  ˈdɪkt eɪ t ̬  ə r ʃɪp dɪk ˈteɪ t ̬  ə r- 
Diderot  ˈdiːd ə rəʊ ǁ  ˌdiːd ə ˈroʊ 
diktat   ˈdɪkt æt -ɑːt ǁ  dɪk ˈtɑːt 
dinar   ˈdiːn ɑː ǁ  dɪ ˈnɑːr ˈdiːn ɑːr 
dinar   ˈdiːn ɑː ǁ  dɪ ˈnɑːr ˈdiːn ɑːr 
Dior   ˈdiː ɔː •ˈ• ǁ  di ˈɔːr 
Dioscuri  daɪ ˈɒsk jʊr i -aɪ; ˌdaɪ ə ˈskjʊər-, -ɒ- ǁ  ˌdaɪ ə ˈskjʊr aɪ  
diphenylamine ˌdaɪ ˌfiːn aɪ ə l ˈæm iːn -ˌfen-, - ə l-, -ɪn, -ən, -ə ˈmiːn  

ǁ  daɪ ˌfen  ə l ə ˈmiːn -ˈæm ən  
dirham  ˈdɪər æm ˈdɪr-, -əm ǁ  də ˈræm 
distingué  dɪ ˈstæŋ ɡeɪ də- ǁ  ˌdiːst æŋ ˈɡeɪ ˌdɪst- 
distrait  ˈdɪs treɪ dɪ ˈstreɪ, də- ǁ  dɪ ˈstreɪ 
divertissement  ˌdiː veə ˈtiːs mɒ̃ dɪ ˈvɜːt ɪs mənt, -əs-, -mɒ̃  

ǁ  dɪ ˈvɝː t ̬ əs mənt  
doctrinal  dɒk ˈtraɪn  ə l ˈdɒk trɪn  ə l, -tr ə n- ǁ  ˈdɑːk tr ə n  ə l 
doggone  ˈdɒɡ ɒn ǁ  ˌdɑːɡ ˈɡɑːn ◂ ˌdɔːɡ-, -ˈɡɔːn 
Dohnányi  dɒk ˈnɑːn ji dɒx-, -jiː ǁ  ˈdoʊn ɑːn ji 
Domrémy  dɒm ˈreɪm i ǁ  ˌdoʊm reɪ ˈmiː 
Doré   ˈdɔːr eɪ ǁ  dɔː ˈreɪ 
Doreen ˈdɔːr iːn dɔː ˈriːn, dɒ-, də- ǁ  ˌdɔː ˈriːn  

Douai   ˈdaʊ i ˈdu ː ‿, -eɪ ǁ  duː ˈeɪ —but the place in France is ˈduː eɪ ‖ •ˈ• 
dourine  ˈdʊər iːn ǁ  dʊ ˈriːn  
dressage  ˈdres ɑːʒ -ɑːdʒ, -ɪdʒ, dre ˈsɑːʒ ǁ  drə ˈsɑːʒ dre-  
dry-shod  ˌdraɪ ˈʃɒd ǁ  ˈdraɪ ʃɑːd  
Dubonnet trademark, du ˈbɒn eɪ dju-, →dʒu- ǁ  ˌduːb ə ˈneɪ  
Duchamp  ˈdjuː ʃɒ̃ ˈduː-, -ʃɒm ǁ  du ˈʃɑ̃ː -ˈʃɑːm 
Dufy   ˈduːf i ǁ  du ˈfiː 

dulia   du ˈlaɪ ə dju-; ˈdjuːl i‿ə, ˈduːl-  
Dumas  ˈdjuːm ɑː ˈduːm-; du ˈmɑː ǁ  du ˈmɑː 
Dunkirk  ( ˌ ) dʌn ˈkɜːk → ( ˌ ) dʌŋ- ǁ  ˈdʌn kɝːk 
Duvalier  du ˈvæl i eɪ dju- ǁ  ˌduː vɑːl ˈjeɪ •ˈ•• 
duvet   ˈduːv eɪ ˈdjuːv- ǁ  du ˈveɪ 
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E 
 
ecarte, écarté  eɪ ˈkɑːt eɪ ǁ  ˌeɪ kɑːr ˈteɪ 

echeveria  ˌetʃ ɪ ˈvɪər i‿ə ˌ•ə- ǁ  ˌetʃ əv ə ˈriː ə ˌeɪtʃ- 
ecu, e.c.u., ECU ‘European currency unit’  ˈek juː ˈeɪk-, ˈiːk-; ˌiː siː ˈjuː ǁ  eɪ ˈkuː 

eczema ˈeks ɪm ə - ə m‿ə; ˈek zɪm ə ǁ  ɪɡ ˈziːm ə ˈeɡz əm ə, ˈeks-  
eggnog  ˌeɡ ˈnɒɡ ˈ• • ǁ  ˈeɡ nɑːɡ 
electoral  i ˈlekt  ə r  ə l ə-, →-ˈlek tr ə l; -

ˌlek ˈtɔːr  ə l  
Elsinore  ˈels ɪ nɔː -ə-, ˌ••ˈ•  

ǁ  ˌels ə ˈnɔːr -ˈnoʊr 
Elysee, Elysée eɪ ˈliːz eɪ i-, ə- ǁ  ˌeɪl iː ˈzeɪ 
 
Embourgeoisement ˌɒm bʊəʒ ˈwɑːz mɒ̃  ǁ  em ˈbʊrʒ wɑːz mɑːnt ɑːm-, -mənt 
enfilade verb  ˌen fɪ ˈleɪd -fə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈen fə leɪd -lɑːd 
ennui   ˈɒn wiː •ˈ• ǁ  ˌɑːn ˈwiː 
enosis   ˈen ə ʊ s ɪs §-əs ǁ  ɪ ˈnoʊs-  
en passant  ˌɒn ˈpæs ɒn →ˌɒm-, ˌɒ̃-, -ɒnt, -ɑːnt, -ɒ̃; -pæ ˈsɒnt, -ˈsɑːnt    
  ǁ  ˌɑːn pɑː ˈsɑːn -pə-  
entourage  ˈɒn tu ə  rɑːʒ ˈɒ̃-, ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌɑːn tu ˈrɑːʒ 
entrechat  ˈɒntr ə ʃɑː ˈɒ̃tr-, ˈɑːntr-, ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌɑːntr ə ˈʃɑː 
epee, épée  ˈep eɪ ˈeɪp-; e ˈpeɪ ǁ  eɪ ˈpeɪ ˈep eɪ 
ephedrine  ˈef ɪ driːn -ə-; -ɪdr ɪn, -ədr-, - ə n; ɪ ˈfedr ɪn, - ə n ǁ  ɪ ˈfedr  ə n e-  
epsilon  ep ˈsaɪl ən ɪp-, -ɒn; ˈeps ɪ lɒn, -ə-, -lən ǁ  ˈeps ə lɑːn - ə l ən  
equerry  ɪ ˈkwer |i ə-; ˈek wər |i ǁ  ˈek wər |i —at court, ɪ ˈkwer i 
equilibrate  ˌiːk wi ˈlaɪb |reɪt ˌek-, -wə-, -ˈlɪb-; iː ˈkwɪl ɪ b|reɪt, ɪ-, ə-, -ə- 

ǁ  ɪ ˈkwɪl ə b|reɪt 
escallop, escalope  ˈesk ə lɒp ◂ ˌ••ˈ•; e ˈskæl əp, ɪ-, -ɒp ǁ  ɪ ˈskɑːl əp 
escapade  ˌesk ə ˈpeɪd ˈ••• ǁ  ˈesk ə peɪd 
escargot  ɪ ˈskɑːɡ əʊ e- ǁ  ˌesk ɑːr ˈɡoʊ  
Escoffier  ɪ ˈskɒf i eɪ e-, ə- ǁ  ˌesk ɑːf ˈjeɪ 
espadrille  ˌesp ə ˈdrɪl ˈ••• ǁ  ˈesp ə drɪl 
esplanade  ˌesp lə ˈneɪd -ˈnɑːd, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈesp lə nɑːd -neɪd 
esprit d’escalier   e ˌspriː de ˈskæl i eɪ ɪ-, ə- ǁ  e ˌspriː ˌdesk ɑːl ˈjeɪ 

esquire  ɪ ˈskwa ɪ ‿ə e-, ə- ǁ  ˈesk waɪ‿ ə r ɪ ˈskwaɪ‿ ə r, e- 
Essene  ˈes iːn e ˈsiːn ǁ  ɪ ˈsiːn e-; ˈes iːn 
estaminet  e ˈstæm ɪ neɪ ɪ-, -ə- ǁ  e ˌstɑːm iː ˈneɪ 
epsilon  ep ˈsaɪl ən ɪp-, -ɒn; ˈeps ɪ lɒn, -ə-, -lən ǁ  ˈeps ə lɑːn - ə l ən 
etude, étude  ˈeɪ tjuːd →-tʃuːd, •ˈ• ǁ  eɪ ˈtuːd -ˈtjuːd, ˈ•• 
escallop, escalope  ˈesk ə lɒp ◂ ˌ••ˈ•; e ˈskæl əp, ɪ-, -ɒp ǁ  ɪ ˈskɑːl əp 
escapade  ˌesk ə ˈpeɪd ˈ••• ǁ  ˈesk ə peɪd  
espadrille ˌesp ə ˈdrɪl ˈ••• ǁ  ˈesp ə drɪl 
esplanade ˌesp lə ˈneɪd -ˈnɑːd, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈesp lə nɑːd -neɪd 

esquire  ɪ ˈskwa ɪ ‿ə e-, ə- ǁ  ˈesk waɪ‿ ə r ɪ ˈskwaɪ‿ ə r, e- 
excretory  ɪk ˈskriːt  ə r i ek-, ək- ǁ  ˈeks krə tɔːr i -toʊr i  
exergue  ek ˈsɜːɡ ˈeks ɜːɡ ǁ  ˈeks ɝːɡ ˈeɡz- 
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expletive  ɪk ˈspliːt ɪv ek-, ək-; ˈeks plət- ǁ  ˈeks plə t ̬ ɪv 
expose verb  ɪk ˈspəʊz ek-, ək- ǁ  -ˈspoʊz 
extrados singular  ek ˈstreɪd ɒs ǁ  ˈeks trə dɑːs 
 

F 
 
Fabergé  ˈfæb ə ʒeɪ -dʒeɪ ǁ  ˌfæb  ə r ˈʒeɪ  
fait accompli  ˌfeɪt ə ˈkɒmp liː ˌfet-, -ˈkʌmp- ǁ  ˌfeɪ t ̬ ə kɑːm ˈpliː 
fakir   ˈfeɪk ɪə ˈfɑːk-, ˈfæk-; fə ˈkɪə, fæ- ǁ  fə ˈkɪ ə r fɑː-; ˈfeɪk  ə r 
fedayeen fə ˈdɑː jiːn fe-, fɪ-; ˌfed aɪ ˈiːn ǁ  ˌfed ɑː ˈjiːn  
Feydeau  ˈfeɪd əʊ ǁ  feɪ ˈdoʊ 
fiance, fiancé, fiancee, fiancée 
fi ˈɒn t s eɪ -ˈɑːn t s-, -ˈɒ̃s- ǁ  ˌfiː ɑːn ˈseɪ 
fi ˈɑːn t s eɪ  
figurine  ˈfɪɡ ə riːn -ju ə -, ˌ••ˈ• 

ǁ  ˌfɪɡ jə ˈriːn -ju- 

Fijian  fi ˈdʒi ː ‿ən ˌfiː- 

ǁ  ˈfiː dʒi‿ən fɪ ˈdʒiː   
filet mignon  ˈfɪl eɪ -ɪt, §-ət ǁ  fɪ ˈleɪ  

ˌ filet ˈ mignon ˈmiːn jɒn -ˈmɪn- ǁ fi ˌ let mi ˈ gnon mɪn ˈjɔːn -ˈjɑːn, -ˈjoʊn 
finance noun ˈfaɪn æn t s faɪ ˈnæn t s, fɪ-, 

fə-  

financier  faɪ ˈnæn t s i‿ə  fɪ-, fə-  
ǁ  ˌfɪn ən ˈsɪ ə r ˌfaɪn-  

fiord  fi ˈɔːd ˈfiː ɔːd, fjɔːd  
ǁ  fi ˈɔːrd fjɔːrd 

fixate  fɪk ˈs|eɪt ˈfɪks |eɪt 
ǁ  ˈfɪks |eɪt 

flambe, flambé  ˈflɒm beɪ ˈflɑːm-, ˈflæm-, -bi ǁ  flɑːm ˈbeɪ  
Flaubert   ˈfləʊb eə ǁ  floʊ ˈbe ə r 
folie de grandeur  ˌfɒl i də ˈɡrɒnd ɜː ǁ  foʊ ˌliː də ɡrɑːn ˈdɝː fɑː- 
fondu, fondue  ˈfɒnd juː -uː ǁ  fɑːn ˈduː -ˈdjuː, ˈ•• 
Fontaine   ˈfɒnt eɪn ǁ  fɑːn ˈteɪn  
foregoing adjective ‘preceding’  ˈfɔː ˌɡəʊ ɪŋ ( ˌ ) •ˈ•• ǁ  ( ˌ ) fɔːr ˈɡoʊ ɪŋ ( ˌ ) foʊr-  
formate verb ‘take one’s place in a formation’  fɔː ˈ|meɪt ǁ  ˈfɔːr|m eɪt 
Foucault  ˈfuːk əʊ ( ˌ ) fuː ˈkəʊ ǁ  fuː ˈkoʊ 

fouetté  ˈfu ː ‿ə teɪ ǁ  ˌfuː ə ˈteɪ 
foulard  ˈfuːl ɑː -ɑːd; fu ˈlɑː, -ˈlɑːd ǁ  fu ˈlɑːrd 
Francois ˈfrɒn t s wɑː ˈfrɑːn t s-, ˈfræn t s-, ˌ•ˈ• ǁ  frɑːn ˈswɑː 
Franglais ˈfrɒŋ ɡleɪ ˈfrɑːŋ- ǁ  frɑːn ˈɡleɪ 
Fresnel ˈfreɪn el ˈfren-, - ə l, freɪ ˈnel ǁ  freɪ ˈnel 
fricassee noun, verb  ˈfrɪk ə seɪ -siː, ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌfrɪk ə ˈsiː 
frise, frisé, frisee, frisée  ˈfrɪz eɪ ǁ  frɪ ˈzeɪ 
frisson  ˈfriːs ɒn ˈfrɪs-, -ɒ̃; friː ˈsɒ̃, frɪ- ǁ  friː ˈsoʊn 
fritillary  frɪ ˈtɪl  ə r |i frə- ǁ  ˈfrɪ t ̬  ə l er |i 
frontier  ˈfrʌnt ɪə ˈfrɒnt-; frʌn ˈtɪə ǁ  frʌn ˈtɪ ə r frɑːn- 
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frottage  ˈfrɒt ɑːʒ -ɪdʒ; frɒ ˈtɑːʒ ǁ  frɔː ˈtɑːʒ frɑː- 
frustrate  frʌ ˈs|treɪt ˈfrʌs |treɪt ǁ  ˈfrʌs |treɪt 
furore   fju ə  ˈrɔːr i ˈfjʊər ɔː, ˈfjɔːr- ǁ  ˈfjʊr  ə r -ɔːr, -oʊr 
fusillade  ˌfjuːz ə ˈleɪd -ɪ-, -ˈlɑːd, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈfjuːs ə leɪd ˈfjuːz-, -lɑːd 
 

G 
 
gaberdine  ˌɡæb ə ˈdiːn ◂ ˈ••• ǁ  ˈɡæb  ə r diːn 
Gabon  ˈɡæb ɒn ɡæ ˈbɒn, ɡə-, -ˈbɒ̃ ǁ  ɡə ˈboʊn 
Gadarene  ˌɡæd ə ˈriːn  ˈ••• ǁ  ˈɡæd ə riːn 
Galbraith  ɡæl ˈbreɪθ ǁ  ˈɡælb reɪθ  
garage noun, verb ˈɡær ɑːʒ -ɑːdʒ, -ɪdʒ; ɡə ˈrɑːʒ, -

ˈrɑːdʒ  
ǁ  ɡə ˈrɑːʒ ˈrɑːdʒ  

garcon ˈɡɑːs ɒn -ɒ̃ ǁ  ɡɑːr ˈsoʊn 
gateau  ˈɡæt əʊ ǁ  ɡæ ˈtoʊ 
gaucherie ˈɡəʊʃ  ə r i ˌɡəʊʃ ə ˈriː  ǁ  ˌɡoʊʃ ə ˈriː 
Gauguin  ˈɡəʊɡ æ̃ -æn ǁ  ɡoʊ ˈɡæn 
Gauloise, Gauloises trademarkˈɡəʊl wɑːz 

ˌ•ˈ•  
ǁ  ɡoʊl ˈwɑːz 

Gay-Lussac  ˌɡeɪ ˈluːs æk ǁ  -lə ˈsæk 
Gerrard  ˈdʒer ɑːd -əd; dʒe ˈrɑːd, dʒə- 

ǁ  dʒə ˈrɑːrd  
gestate  dʒe ˈst|eɪt ˈdʒest |eɪt ǁ  ˈdʒest |eɪt 

gestatory  dʒe ˈsteɪt  ə r i ˈdʒest ə‿t ə r i ǁ  ˈdʒest ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  
Ghanaian  ɡɑː ˈneɪ ən ɡə- ǁ  -ˈnaɪ- 
gigot   ˈdʒɪɡ ət ˈʒɪɡ-, -əʊ ǁ  ʒiː ˈɡoʊ 
Givenchy trademark  ʒiː ˈvɒn t ʃ i ǁ  ˈʒiːv ɑːn ʃiː ˌ••ˈ•  
glace, glacé  ˈɡlæs eɪ ˈɡlɑːs-, -i ǁ  ɡlæ ˈseɪ 
goddam, goddamn  ˈɡɒd æm ǁ  ˌɡɑːd ˈdæm  
Gollancz  ˈɡɒl æŋ k s -ən t s; ɡə ˈlæn t s, -ˈlæŋ k s ǁ  ɡə ˈlæn t s  
go-slow  ˌɡəʊ ˈsləʊ ◂ ˈ•• ǁ  ˈɡoʊ sloʊ 
goujon  ˈɡuːdʒ  ə n ˈɡuːʒ-, -ɒn, -ɒ̃ ǁ  ɡu ˈʒoʊn 
gradate  ɡrə ˈd|eɪt ǁ  ˈɡreɪd |eɪt 
Grand Guignol ˌɡrɒn ˈɡiːn jɒl ˌɡrɒ̃- ǁ  ˌɡrɑːn ɡiːn ˈjoʊl -ˈjɔːl, -ˈjɑːl 
Grand Marnier trademark ˌɡrɒn ˈmɑːn i eɪ ˌɡrɒ̃ - ǁ  ˌɡrɑːn mɑːrn ˈjeɪ 
gros point  ˌɡrəʊ ˈpɔɪnt ǁ  ˈɡroʊ pɔɪnt  
Gruyere, Gruyère  ˈɡruː jeə -jə; ɡru ˈjeə ǁ  ɡru ˈje ə r ɡrɪ-  
guenon  ˈɡwen ən -ɒn; ɡə ˈnɒn, -ˈnɒ̃; ˈɡiːn ən ǁ  ɡə ˈnoʊn -ˈnɑːn  
Guillaume  ˈɡiː əʊm ǁ  ɡiː ˈjoʊm 
gyrate verb  dʒaɪ ə  ˈr|eɪt dʒɪ-, dʒə-; ˈdʒaɪ ə r |eɪt ǁ  ˈdʒaɪ ə r |eɪt 

gyratory  dʒaɪ ə  ˈreɪt  ə r i dʒə-; ˈdʒaɪ ə r ət‿ ə r i ǁ  ˈdʒaɪ ə r ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  
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H 
 
half time  ˌhɑːf ˈtaɪm ◂ §ˌhæf- ǁ  ˈhæf taɪm 
halftone  ˌhɑːf ˈtəʊn §ˌhæf-, ˈ•• ǁ  ˈhæf toʊn 
halva, halvah  ̍ hælv ə -ɑː ǁ  hɑːl ˈvɑː ˈ••  
harass  ˈhær əs hə ˈræs ǁ  hə ˈræs ˈhær əs, 

ˈher-  
harelip  ˌheə ˈlɪp ˈ•• ǁ  ˈher lɪp ˈhær- 
headquarter  ˌhed ˈkwɔːt ə ◂ →ˌheɡ-, ˈ•ˌ•• 

ǁ  ˈhed ˌkwɔːr t ̬  ə r -ˌkwɔː t ̬- 
Heathrow  ˌhiːθ ˈrəʊ ◂ ˈ•• ǁ  ˈhiːθ roʊ ˌ 

Heathrow ˈ Airport  

hellfire  ˌhel ˈfa ɪ ‿ə ˈ•• ǁ  ˈhel ˌfaɪ‿ ə r  
hemoglobin  ˌhiːm ə ˈɡləʊb ɪn §- ə n, ˈ•••• 

ǁ  ˈhiːm ə ɡloʊb  ə n  
hereabout  ˌhɪər ə ˈbaʊt ˈ••• ǁ  ˈhɪr ə ˌbaʊt 

hereditarily  hə ˈred ət‿ ə r  ə l i hɪ-, he-, -ˈ•ɪt‿, -
ɪ li; •ˌ•ə ˈter-, -ɪ ˈter- ǁ  hə ˌred ə ˈter  ə l i  

heretofore  ˌhɪə tu ˈfɔː ◂ -tə-, -tuː- ǁ  ˈhɪr t ̬ ə fɔːr -foʊr, ˌ••ˈ•  
hereupon  ˌhɪə r  ə ˈpɒn ◂ ǁ  ˈhɪr ə pɑːn -pɔːn, ˌ••ˈ•  
hindquarter  ˌhaɪn d  ˈkwɔːt ə →ˌhaɪŋ-, -ˈkɔːt-, ˈ•ˌ••  

ǁ  ˈhaɪn d  ˌkwɔːr t ̬  ə r -ˌkwɔː t ̬  ə r 
Hindu   ˌhɪn ˈduː ◂ ˈ•• ǁ  ˈhɪn duː 
Hiroshima  hɪ ˈrɒʃ ɪm ə hə-, -əm-; ˌhɪr ə ˈʃiːm ə, -ɒ- ǁ  ˌhɪr oʊ ˈʃiːm ə hə ˈroʊʃ  ə m ə 
hoar-frost  ˌhɔː ˈfrɒst -ˈfrɔːst, ˈ•• ǁ  ˈhɔːr frɔːst ˈhoʊr-, -frɑːst  
hobbledehoy  ̩ hɒb  ə l dɪ ˈhɔɪ ˈ•••• ǁ  ˈhɑːb  ə l dɪ hɔɪ 
homemade  ˌhəʊm ˈmeɪd ◂ ǁ  ˈhoʊm meɪd -eɪd 
hook-nosed  ˌhʊk ˈnəʊzd ◂ §ˌhuːk-, ˈ•• ǁ  ˈhʊk noʊzd  
hors de combat  ˌɔː də ˈkɒm bɑː -ˈkɒ̃-, -bæt ǁ  ˌɔːr də koʊm ˈbɑː 
hospitable  hɒ ˈspɪt əb | ə l hə-; ˈhɒsp ɪt-, ˈ•ət- ǁ  ˈhɑːsp ə t ̬- hɑː ˈspɪ t ̬- — 

Preference poll, British English: •ˈ••• 81%, ˈ•••• 19%. 

hotelier  hə ʊ  ˈtel i eɪ ə ʊ -, -i‿ə ǁ  ˌoʊt  ə l ˈjeɪ hoʊ ˈtel j ə r, ˌhoʊ t ̬  ə l ˈɪ ə r 
hotfoot  ˌhɒt ˈ|fʊt  ˈ•• ǁ  ˈhɑːt |fʊt 
Hulot   ˈuːl əʊ ǁ  uː ˈloʊ 
hurly-burly  ˈhɜːl i ˌbɜːl |i ˌ••ˈ•• ǁ  ˌhɝːl i ˈbɝːl |i ˈ••ˌ•• 
hush-hush  ˌhʌʃ ˈhʌʃ ◂ ˈ•• ǁ  ˈhʌʃ hʌʃ  
hydrate verb  haɪ ˈdr|eɪt ˈhaɪdr |eɪt ǁ  ˈhaɪdr |eɪt 
hygienist  ˈhaɪdʒ iːn ɪst haɪ ˈdʒiːn-, §-əst ǁ  haɪ ˈdʒiːn əst -ˈdʒen-; ˈhaɪdʒ iːn əst 

 
I 
Ice cream  ˌaɪs ˈkriːm ˈ• • ǁ ˈ• •  
illative  ɪ ˈleɪt ɪv ˈɪl ət- ǁ  ˈɪl ə t ̬ ɪv ɪ ˈleɪ t ̬-  
illustrative  ˈɪl ə strət ɪv -streɪt-; ɪ ˈlʌs trət ɪv 

ǁ  ɪ ˈlʌstr ə t ̬ ɪv ˈɪl ə streɪ t ̬ ɪv  
impasse  æm ˈpɑːs ɪm-, ɒm-, -ˈpæs, ˈ•• 

ǁ  ˈɪm pæs •ˈ• 
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implicative  ɪm ˈplɪk ət ɪv ˈɪmp lɪ keɪt-, ˈ•lə- ǁ  ˈɪmp lə keɪ t ̬ ɪv ɪm ˈplɪk ə t ̬- 
impregnate verb  ˈɪm preɡ |neɪt •ˈ•• ǁ  ɪm ˈpreɡ |neɪt ˈ••• 
inapplicable  ˌɪn ə ˈplɪk əb | ə l ( ˌ ) ɪn ˈæp lɪk- ǁ  ɪn ˈæp lɪk- ˌɪn- 
inculcate  ˈɪn kʌlk |eɪt →ˈɪŋ-, -k ə l k|eɪt; ɪn ˈkʌlk-, →ɪŋ- ǁ  ɪn ˈkʌlk |eɪt ˈ••• 
inculpate  ˈɪn kʌlp |eɪt →ˈɪŋ-; •ˈ•• ǁ  ɪn ˈkʌlp |eɪt ˈ••• 
infiltrate  ˈɪn fɪl |treɪt -f ə l- ǁ  ɪn ˈfɪl|tr eɪt ˈɪn f ə l |treɪt 
infiltrator  ˈɪn fɪl treɪt ə ˈ•f ə l- ǁ  ɪn ˈfɪltr eɪ t ̬  ə r ˈɪn f ə l treɪ t ̬- 
ingrowing  ˌɪn ˈɡrəʊ ɪŋ ◂ →ˌɪŋ-, ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈɪn ˌɡroʊ ɪŋ  
innervate  ˈɪn ɜːv |eɪt -ə v|eɪt ǁ  ɪ ˈnɝːv |eɪt ˈɪn  ə r v|eɪt 
inopportune  ɪn ˈɒp ə tjuːn ˌɪn-, →-tʃuːn; -ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ɪn ˌɑːp  ə r ˈtuːn ◂ -ˈtjuːn 
inquiry  ɪnˈkwaɪ ə r |i →ɪŋ-, ən-  

ǁ  ˈɪn kwər |i , →ˈɪŋ-,  
-kwaɪ ə r-; ɪn ˈkwaɪ ə r i, →ɪŋ-  

interpellate ɪn ˈtɜːp ə |leɪt -e-; ˌɪnt ə ˈpe|l eɪt 
 ǁ  ˌɪn t̬   ə r ˈpe|l eɪt ɪn ˈtɝːp ə |leɪt 
integral  ˈɪnt ɪɡ r ə l -əɡ-; ɪn ˈteɡ-; 

ˈɪntr ɪɡ  ə l, -əɡ-  
ǁ  ˈɪn t̬  ɪɡ r ə l ɪn ˈteɡ- 

intrados  ɪn ˈtreɪd ɒs ǁ  ˈɪntr ə dɑːs -doʊ  
Irene   ˈaɪ ə  riːn aɪ ə  ˈriːn i ǁ  aɪ ˈriːn ˌ•-  

—but the name of the Greek goddess is always -ˈriːn i  
 

J 
 
jabot   ˈʒæb əʊ ǁ  ʒæ ˈboʊ 
Jardine  ˈdʒɑːd iːn ǁ  dʒɑːr ˈdiːn  
jeunesse doree, ~ée  ˌʒɜːn es ˈdɔːr eɪ ʒɜː ˌnes dɔː ˈreɪ ǁ  ʒuː ˌnes dɔː ˈreɪ 
jew’s-harp  ˌdʒuːz ˈhɑːp ǁ  ˈdʒuːz hɑːrp ˈdʒuːs-  
jug-eared  ˌdʒʌɡ ˈɪəd  ǁ  ˈdʒʌɡ ɪrd  
justificatory  ˈdʒʌst ɪf ɪ keɪt  ə r i ˈ•əf-, §ˈ••ə-, ˌ•••ˈ•••, ˈ••ɪk ət  ə r i 

ǁ  dʒʌ ˈstɪf ɪk ə tɔːr i -toʊr i; ˈdʒʌst əf ə keɪ t ̬  ə r i  
Justine  ˈdʒʌst iːn dʒʌ ˈstiːn ǁ  dʒʌ ˈstiːn 
juxtapose  ˌdʒʌkst ə ˈpəʊz ˈ••• ǁ  ˈdʒʌkst ə poʊz  
 

K 
 
kilometer, kilometre kɪ ˈlɒm ɪt ə kə-, -ət-; 

ˈkɪl ə ˌmiːt ə ǁ  kə ˈlɑːm ə t ̬  ə r 
kɪ-; ˈkɪl ə ˌmiː t ̬  ə r —On the 
analogy of ˈ centi ˌ metre, ˈ 
milli ˌ metre, it is clear that the 
stressing ˈ kilo ˌ metre is logical 
and might be expected to 
predominate. Nevertheless, it 
does not.  

Kodaly, Kodály  ˈkəʊd aɪ ǁ  koʊ ˈdaɪ 
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Koh-i-noor  ˌkəʊ i ˈnʊə ◂ -ˈnɔː, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈkoʊ ə nʊr  
kulak   ˈkuːl æk ǁ  ku ˈlɑːk -ˈlæk; ˈkuːl ɑːk, -æk 
Kurdistan  ˌkɜːd ɪ ˈstɑːn -ə-, -ˈstæn ǁ  ˈkɝːd ə stæn  
Kuril, Kurile  kʊ ˈriː ə l kju- ǁ  ˈkʊr ɪl ˈkjʊr-  
 

L 
 

laboratory  lə ˈbɒr ət‿ ə r |i ǁ  ˈlæb  ə r‿ə tɔːr |i -toʊr i  

—In British English formerly also ˈlæb  ə r‿ət‿ ə r i 

Labuan  lə ˈbu ː ‿ən ǁ  ˌlɑːb u ˈɑːn  
lactate verb  ( ˌ ) læk ˈt|eɪt ˈlækt |eɪt ǁ  ˈlækt |eɪt 
lamé   ˈlɑːm eɪ ˈlæm- ǁ  lɑː ˈmeɪ læ-  
Lancome, Lancôme trademark   ˈlɒŋ kəʊm ǁ  lɑːŋ ˈkoʊm lɔːŋ-  
Lapsang Souchong  ˌlæp sæŋ suː ˈʃɒŋ -ˈtʃɒŋ ǁ  ˌlɑːp sɑːŋ ˈsuː ʃɑːŋ  
lasso   lə ˈsuː læ-; ˈlæs əʊ ǁ  ˈlæs oʊ læ ˈsuː 
lavage   ˈlæv ɪdʒ -ɑːʒ; læ ˈvɑːʒ ǁ  lə ˈvɑːʒ ˈlæv ɪdʒ  
Le Carré  lə ˈkær eɪ ǁ  lə kɑː ˈreɪ  
Le Corbusier  lə kɔː ˈbuːz i eɪ -ˈbjuːz- ǁ  lə ˌkɔːrb uːz ˈjeɪ -uːs- 
leghorn ‘straw; hat; breed of fowl’  le ˈɡɔːn ˌleɡ ˈhɔːn, ˈ•• ǁ  ˈleɡ hɔːrn - ə rn  
Lehar, Lehár  leɪ ˈhɑː lɪ-, lə-, ˈleɪ hɑː ǁ  ˈleɪ hɑːr 
Lempriere  ˈlemp ri eə ǁ  ˌlemp ri ˈe ə r  

Leonie  ˈli ː ‿ən i , li ˈəʊn i ǁ  -ˈoʊn i  
liaison   li ˈeɪz  ə n laɪ-, -ɒn, -ɒ̃ ǁ  ˈliː ə zɑːn ˌ••ˈ•; ˈleɪ-; li ˈeɪz ɑːn 
librate  laɪ ˈb|reɪt ˈlaɪb |reɪt ǁ  ˈlaɪb |reɪt 
lichee   ˌlaɪ ˈtʃiː ˈlɪtʃ iː, ˈliːtʃ-, -i ǁ  ˈliːtʃ i ˈlaɪtʃ i 
limousine  ˌlɪm ə ˈziːn ˈ••• ǁ  ˈlɪm ə ziːn ˌ••ˈ• 
litchi   ˌlaɪ ˈtʃiː ˈlɪtʃ iː, ˈliːtʃ-, -i ǁ  ˈliːtʃ i ˈlaɪtʃ i 
locate   lə ʊ  ˈk|eɪt ǁ  ˈloʊk |eɪt loʊ ˈk|eɪt 
Lofoten  lə ʊ  ˈfəʊt  ə n ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈloʊ foʊt  ə n 
Lome, Lomé  ˈləʊ meɪ ǁ  loʊ ˈmeɪ 
L’Oréal trademark  ˌlɒr i ˈæl ˈ••• ǁ  ˌlɔːr i ˈæl -ˈɑːl  
Loyola   ˈlɔɪ əl ə lɔɪ ˈəʊl- ǁ  lɔɪ ˈoʊl ə 
lumiere, lumière ˈluːm i eə ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌluːm i ˈe ə r 
lustrate  lʌ ˈs|treɪt ˈlʌs |treɪt ǁ  ˈlʌs |treɪt 
luxate   lʌk ˈs|eɪt ˈlʌks |eɪt ǁ  ˈlʌks |eɪt 
lycee, lycée  ˈliːs eɪ ǁ  liː ˈseɪ 
Lysistrata  laɪ ˈsɪs trət ə ˌlɪs ɪ ˈstrɑːt ə, ˌlɪz- ǁ  ˌlɪs ə ˈstrɑː t ̬ ə laɪ ˈsɪs trə t ̬ ə  
 

M 
 
Macnamara, McNamara  ˌmæk nə ˈmɑːr ə ǁ  ˈmæk nə ˌmær ə -ˌmer ə  
Macon place in France ˈmɑːk ɒ̃ ˈmæk-, -ɒn ǁ  mɑː ˈkoʊn 
macrame, macramé  mə ˈkrɑːm i -eɪ ǁ  ˈmæk rə meɪ 
madras ‘cotton’  ˈmædr əs mə ˈdrɑːs -ˈdræs  
magazine  ˌmæɡ ə ˈziːn ˈ••• ǁ  ˈmæɡ ə ziːn ˌ••ˈ• 
Maigret  ˈmeɪɡ reɪ ǁ  ˌmeɪ ˈɡreɪ 
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Malay   mə ˈleɪ ǁ  ˈmeɪ leɪ mə ˈleɪ 
malcontent  ˈmæl kən ˌtent §-kɒn- ǁ  ˌmæl kən ˈtent 
mama, Mama mə ˈmɑː ˈmæm ə ǁ  ˈmɑːm ə 
manageress  ˌmæn ɪdʒ ə ˈres ˌ•ədʒ-, ˈ•••• ǁ  ˈmæn ɪdʒ  ə r əs 
manatee  ˌmæn ə ˈtiː ǁ  ˈmæn ə tiː 
mandate verb ̩ mæn ˈd|eɪt ˈmænd |eɪt ǁ  ˈmænd |eɪt 
Manet  ˈmæn eɪ ǁ  mæ ˈneɪ mə- 
manque, manqué  ˈmɒŋk eɪ ˈmɑːŋk- ǁ  mɑːŋ ˈkeɪ 
Marat   ˈmær ɑː ǁ  mə ˈrɑː 

marchioness  ˌmɑːʃ ə ˈnes ˈmɑːʃ  ə n‿ɪs, əs ǁ  ˈmɑːrʃ  ə n‿əs 
Mardi Gras  ˌmɑːd i ˈɡrɑː ǁ  ˈmɑːrd i ɡrɑː -ɡrɔː; ˌ••ˈ•  

margarine  ˌmɑːdʒ ə ˈriːn ˌmɑːɡ-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈmɑːrdʒ ə r‿ə n -ə riːn  
Marlene  (i) ˈmɑːl iːn ˌmɑː ˈliːn ǁ  mɑːr ˈliːn , (ii) mɑː ˈleɪn ə ǁ  mɑːr-  

— As an English name, (i); as a German name, (ii). 
Marquand  ˈmɑːk wənd ǁ  ˌmɑːr ˈkwɑːnd  
marshmallow ( ˌ ) mɑːʃ ˈmæl əʊ ǁ  ˈmɑːrʃ ˌmel oʊ -ˌmæl-, -ə 
Maseru  mə ˈsɪər uː -ˈseər- ǁ  ˈmæz ə ruː ˈmɑːs-  
massage  ˈmæs ɑːʒ -ɑːdʒ ǁ  mə ˈsɑːʒ -ˈsɑːdʒ 
massé   ˈmæs i ǁ  mæ ˈseɪ 
Massenet  ˈmæs ə neɪ ǁ  ˌmæs ə ˈneɪ 
massif   ˈmæs iːf mæ ˈsiːf ǁ  mæ ˈsiːf 
masturbatory ˌmæst ə ˈbeɪt  ə r i ◂ ˌmɑːst-, ˈ••••• ǁ  ˈmæst  ə rb ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  
matinee, matinée ˈmæt ɪ neɪ §-ə-, §- ə n eɪ ǁ  ˌmæt  ə n ˈeɪ 
maxillary  mæk ˈsɪl  ə r i ǁ  ˈmæks ə ler i 
mayonnaise  ˌmeɪ ə ˈneɪz  

ǁ  ˈmeɪ ə neɪz ˌ••ˈ•; ˈmæn eɪz  
mayoress  ˌmeər ˈes ˈ••; ˈmeər ɪs, -əs 

ǁ  ˈmeɪ‿ ə r əs ˈmer əs 
Medoc, Médoc ˈmed ɒk meɪ ˈdɒk 

ǁ  meɪ ˈdɑːk 
mayoral  ˈmeər  ə l meɪ ˈɔːr  ə l 

ǁ  ˈmeɪ‿ ə r  ə l  
medullary  me ˈdʌl  ə r i mə-, mɪ- ǁ  ˈmed  ə l er i ˈmedʒ-; mə ˈdʌl  ə r i  
Mendez, Méndez  ˈmend ez ǁ  men ˈdez 
Mesdames ˈmeɪ dæm -dæmz ǁ  meɪ ˈdɑːm 
Messiaen  ˈmes jɒ̃ -jɑːn ǁ  mes ˈjɑːn  
metallurgist  me ˈtæl ədʒ ɪst mə-, mɪ-, §-əst; ˈmet  ə l ɜːdʒ- ǁ  ˈme t ̬  ə l ɝːdʒ əst 
metallurgy  me ˈtæl ədʒ i mə-, mɪ-; ˈmet  ə l ɜːdʒ- ǁ  ˈme t ̬  ə l ɝːdʒ i  
methylamine  me ˈθaɪl ə miːn miː-, mɪ-, mə-; ˌmeθ ɪl ˈæm iːn, - ə l-  

ǁ  ˌmeθ  ə l ə ˈmiːn -ˈæm ən; mə ˈθɪl ə miːn  
mignon  ˈmɪn jɒn ˌ•ˈ• ǁ  miːn ˈjoʊn -ˈjɑːn, -ˈjɔːn 
migrate  ( ˌ ) maɪ ˈɡ|reɪt ˈmaɪɡ |reɪt ǁ  ˈmaɪɡ |reɪt 
Milhaud  ˈmiː əʊ -jəʊ ǁ  miː ˈoʊ -ˈjoʊ 
milieu   ˈmiːl jɜː ( ˌ ) •ˈ• ǁ  miːl ˈjuː mɪl- 

militarily  ˈmɪl ɪt‿ ə r  ə l i -ɪ li; ˌmɪl ɪ ˈter-, ˌ•ə- ǁ  ˌmɪl ə ˈter-  
Millais  ˈmɪl eɪ mɪ ˈleɪ ǁ  mɪ ˈleɪ  
Millet  ˈmiː eɪ -jeɪ ǁ  miː ˈjeɪ 
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mirage  ˈmɪr ɑːʒ mə ˈrɑːʒ, mɪ- ǁ  mə ˈrɑːʒ 
miscellanist  mɪ ˈsel ən ɪst mə-, §-əst; ˈmɪs ə leɪn- ǁ  ˈmɪs ə leɪn- 
miscellany  mɪ ˈsel ən |i mə-, ˈmɪs ə leɪn |i ǁ  ˈmɪs ə leɪn |i 

misdiagnos|e  ̩mɪs ˈda ɪ ‿əɡ nəʊz -nəʊz, -ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  -ˌdaɪ əɡ ˈnoʊs -ˈ••• 
moidore ˌmɔɪ ˈdɔː ˈmɔɪd ɔː ǁ  ˈmɔɪd ɔːr -oʊr 
moire   mwɑː ǁ  mwɑːr mɔːr, moʊr  

momentarily  ˈməʊm ənt‿ ə r  ə l i -ɪ li; ˌməʊm ən ˈter  ə l i, -ɪ li ǁ  ˌmoʊm ən ˈter  ə l i  
Mondrian  ˌmɒndr i ˈɑːn ǁ  ˈmɔːndr i ɑːn ˈmɑːndr- 
Monet  ˈmɒn eɪ ǁ  moʊ ˈneɪ 
Monsarrat  ˈmɒn sə ræt ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌmɑːn sə ˈrɑːt -ˈræt  
monstera  mɒn ˈstɪər ə ˈmɒn t st  ə r ə ǁ  ˈmɑːn t st  ə r ə 
montane  ˈmɒnt eɪn ǁ  ˌmɑːn ˈteɪn ˈ••  

Montpelier, Montpellier  mɒnt ˈpel i‿ə mɒm-, -eɪ ǁ  ˌmoʊn pel ˈjeɪ ˌmɔːn-, ˌmɑːn- 

—but the place in Vermont is -ˈpiːl i‿ə ‖ mɑːnt ˈpiːl i‿ ə r 
mornay ˈmɔːn eɪ ǁ  mɔːr ˈneɪ  
mouille, mouillé  ˈmwiː eɪ ˈmuː jeɪ ǁ  muː ˈjeɪ  
moustache  mə ˈstɑːʃ mu-, §-ˈstæʃ, §-ˈstɒʃ ǁ  ˈmʌst æʃ mə ˈstæʃ 
mutate  mju ˈ|teɪt ǁ  ˈmjuː|t eɪt 
muttonchop  ˌmʌt  ə n ˈtʃɒp  ǁ  ˈmʌt  ə n tʃɑːp 
 

N 
 
narrate  nə ˈreɪt næ- ǁ  ˈnær eɪt ˈner-; næ ˈreɪt 
narrator  nə ˈreɪt ə næ-; ˈnær ət ə ǁ  ˈnær eɪ t ̬  ə r ˈner-, -ə t ̬-; næ ˈreɪ t ̬-, nə- 
necessarily  ˌnes ə ˈser  ə l i ˌ•ɪ-;  

ˈnes əs  ə r‿ ə l i, ˈ•ɪs-, ‿ɪ li 
negligee, negligée  ˈneɡ lɪ ʒeɪ -lə-, -liː 

ǁ  ˌneɡ lə ˈʒeɪ ˈ••• 
névé   ˈnev eɪ ǁ  neɪ ˈveɪ 
Newfoundlander  ˌnjuːf  ə n d  ˈlænd ə 

§ˌnuːf-; ˈ••••, -lənd ə; 
nju ˈfaʊn d  lənd ə, §nu-  
ǁ  ˈnuːf  ə n d  lənd  ə r ˈnjuːf-, -lænd  ə r 

Niger country   niː ˈʒeə ˈnaɪdʒ ə ǁ  ˈnaɪdʒ  ə r 
nomenclature nə ʊ  ˈmeŋk lətʃ ə ; ˈnəʊm ən kleɪtʃ ə, ˈnɒm-, →-əŋ-, ˈ•en-, →-eŋ- 

ǁ  ˈnoʊm ən kleɪtʃ  ə r noʊ ˈmen klə tʃʊr, →-ˈmeŋ-, -klətʃ  ə r 
nonchalance  ˈnɒn t ʃ  ə l ən t s ǁ  ˌnɑːn ʃə ˈlɑːn t s ˈ••• 
nonchalant  ˈnɒn t ʃ  ə l ənt ǁ  ˌnɑːn ʃə ˈlɑːnt ◂ ˈ••• 
nondescript  ˈnɒn dɪ skrɪpt -də-, † -diː- ǁ  ˌnɑːn dɪ ˈskrɪpt 
Noreen  ˈnɔːr iːn nɔː ˈriːn ǁ  nɔː ˈriːn  
notate  nəʊ ˈ|teɪt ǁ  ˈnoʊ|t eɪt 
nouveau, ~x  ˈnuːv əʊ ǁ  ˌnuː ˈvoʊ 
Nureyev  ˈnjʊər i ef nju ə  ˈreɪ-, -ev ǁ  nu ˈreɪ- 
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O 
 
objet, objets  ˈɒb ʒeɪ ǁ  ˌɔːb ˈʒeɪ ◂ ˌɑːb- 
obscurantism  ̩ ɒb skju ə  ˈrænt ˌɪz  ə m ˌ•skjə- ǁ  əb ˈskjʊr  ə n ˌtɪz  ə m ɑːb-; 

ˌɑːb skju ˈræn- 
obscurantist  ˌɒb skju ə  ˈrænt ɪst ◂ -skjə-, §-əst ǁ  əb ˈskjʊr  ə nt əst ɑːb-; 

ˌɑːb skju ˈræn t ̬
obsolete  ˈɒb sə liːt ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌɑːb sə ˈliːt ◂ ˈ••• 
occult adjective, noun   ˈɒk ʌlt ɒ ˈkʌlt, ə- ǁ  ə ˈkʌlt ɑː-, oʊ-; ˈɑːk ʌlt  
occultism  ˈɒk ʌl ˌtɪz  ə m - ə l-; ɒ ˈkʌl-, ə- ǁ  ə ˈkʌl- ɑː-; ˈɑːk  ə l-  
occultist  ˈɒk ʌlt ɪst - ə lt-, §-əst; ɒ ˈkʌlt-, ə- ǁ  ə ˈkʌlt əst ɑː-; ˈɑːk  ə lt- 
oleander  ˌəʊl i ˈænd ə ǁ  ˈoʊl i ænd  ə r ˌ••ˈ•• 
oleaster  ˌəʊl i ˈæst ə ǁ  ˈoʊl i æst  ə r ˌ••ˈ•• 
oligomer  ˌɒl ɪ ˈɡəʊm ə ɒ ˈlɪɡ əm ə, ə-; ˈɒl ɪɡ əm ə, ˈ•əɡ- ǁ  ə ˈlɪɡ əm  ə r 
omega, Omega ˈəʊm ɪɡ ə -əɡ-; əʊ ˈmiːɡ ə, -ˈmeɡ-

-ˈmeɪɡ-  
ǁ  oʊ ˈmeɪɡ ə -ˈmeɡ-, -ˈmiːɡ-  

omicron  ə ʊ  ˈmaɪk rɒn -r ə n; ˈɒm ɪk- 
ǁ  ˈɑːm ə krɑːn ˈoʊm- 

opportune  ˈɒp ə tjuːn →-tʃuːn, ˌ••ˈ•  
ǁ  ˌɑːp  ə r ˈtuːn ◂ -ˈtjuːn 

ordinarily ˈɔːd  ə n  ə r‿ ə l i ˈ•ɪn-,  

ˈ• ə n‿ ə r  ə l i,-ɪ li; ˌ••ˈer  ə l i, -ɪ li 
 ǁ  ˌɔːrd  ə n ˈer  ə l i  

oregano  ˌɒr ɪ ˈɡɑːn əʊ -ə- ǁ  ə ˈreɡ ə noʊ ɔː- 

Orleans, Orléans ɔː ˈli ː ‿ənz ˈɔːl i‿, ˌɔːl eɪ ˈɒ̃ 

ǁ  ˈɔːrl i‿ənz ɔːr ˈliːnz 
Osman  ɒz ˈmɑːn ɒs-; ˈɒz mən 

ǁ  ˈɑːz mən ˈɑːs-  
outre, outré  ˈuːtr eɪ ǁ  uː ˈtreɪ 
overleaf  ˌəʊv ə ˈliːf ˈ••• ǁ  ˈoʊv  ə r liːf  
 

P 
 
Pakistan  ˌpɑːk ɪ ˈstɑːn ˌpæk-, -ə- ǁ  ˈpæk ɪ stæn ˈpɑːk ɪ stɑːn, ˌ••ˈ• 
palais sing   ˈpæl eɪ -i ǁ  pæ ˈleɪ 
palpate verb  pæl ˈp|eɪt ˈpælp |eɪt ǁ  ˈpælp |eɪt 

Pantagruel  ˌpænt ə ɡru ˈel ˈ••ɡru‿ ə l ǁ  pæn ˈtæɡ ru el ˌpæn t ̬ ə ˈɡruː‿ ə l 
papa, Papa  pə ˈpɑː ǁ  ˈpɑːp ə —but as code name for the letter P , usually ˈpɑːp ə 

even in British English 
papier-mache, papier-mâché  ˌpæp i eɪ ˈmæʃ eɪ ˌpeɪp ə ˈmæʃ- ǁ ˌpeɪp  ə r mə ˈʃeɪ -mæˈ 
papillote  ˈpæp ɪ lɒt -ə-, -ləʊt ǁ  ˌpæp ɪ ˈjoʊt ˌpɑːp- 
paprika  ˈpæp rɪk ə ; pə ˈpriːk ə, pæ- ǁ  pə ˈpriːk ə pæ- (*)  

par excellence ( ˌ ) pɑː r  ˈeks ə lɑːn t s -lɒ̃s, - ə l‿ən t s ǁ  ˌpɑːr ˌeks ə ˈlɑːn t s 
parachuted  ʃuːt ɪd -əd ǁ  ˈʃuː t ̬ əd 
parador  ˈpær ə dɔː ǁ  ˌpɑːr ɑː ˈdɔːr  
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Parmentier  pɑː ˈment i‿ə -ˈmɒnt i eɪ; ˈpɑːm ənt jeɪ ǁ  ˌpɑːrm ən ˈtjeɪ 
Parmesan  ˌpɑːm ɪ ˈzæn ◂ -ə- ǁ  ˈpɑːrm ə zɑːn -ʒɑːn, -zæn; -əz  ə n 
parquet  ˈpɑːk eɪ -i ǁ  pɑːr ˈkeɪ 

participatory  pɑː ˌtɪs ɪ ˈpeɪt  ə r i ◂ ˌpɑːt ɪs-, -əˈ•-; pɑː ˈtɪs ɪ pət‿ ə r i, -ˈ•ə- 
ǁ  pɑːr ˈtɪs əp ə tɔːr i p ə r-, -toʊr i  

partisan  ˌpɑːt ɪ ˈzæn ◂ -ə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈpɑːr t ̬ əz  ə n -əs-; -ə zæn 
patchouli  ˈpætʃ ʊl i - ə l-; pə ˈtʃuːl-, -iː  
passe, passé, passée  ̍ pɑːs eɪ ˈpæs- ǁ  pæ ˈseɪ 
pastel   ˈpæst  ə l ( ˌ ) pæ ˈstel ǁ  pæ ˈstel 

pastoral  ˈpɑːst  ə r‿ ə l ˈpæst-; §pɑː ˈstɔːr  ə l, §pæ-  
ǁ  ˈpæst- —but as a noun, sometimes ˌ•ə ˈrɑːl 

pate, paté, pâté ‘meat spread’  ˈpæt eɪ -i ǁ  pɑː ˈteɪ pæ- 
patina   ˈpæt ɪn ə - ə n-, pə ˈtiːn ə ǁ  pə ˈtiːn ə 

patronal  pə ˈtrəʊn  ə l pæ- ǁ  ˈpeɪtr  ə n‿ ə l 
patroness  ˌpeɪtr ə ˈnes ˈ•••; - ə n əs, -ɪs ǁ  ˈpeɪtr  ə n əs 
Pauline forename ˈpɔːl iːn ǁ  ( ˌ ) pɔː ˈliːn ( ˌ ) pɑː- (*)  
peeress  ˌpɪər ˈes ˈ••, -əs, -ɪs ǁ  ˈpɪr əs 
peignoir  ˈpeɪn wɑː ǁ  peɪn ˈwɑːr 
Pele, Pelé, Pelee, Pelée place name, mountain  ˈpel eɪ pə ˈleɪ ǁ  pə ˈleɪ ˈpeɪ leɪ 
Peloponnese  ˈpel əp ə niːs ˌ•••ˈ• ǁ  ˌpel əp ə ˈniːz -ˈniːs 
pension ‘boarding-house’  ˈpɒ̃s jɒ̃ ǁ  pɑːns ˈjoʊn 
penult   pə ˈnʌlt pɪ-, pe- ǁ  ˈpiːn ʌlt (*)  

peradventure ˌpɜːr əd ˈven t ʃ ə ˌper-, p ə r‿, §-æd- ǁ  ˈpɝː əd ˌven t ʃ  ə r ˈper-; ˌ••ˈ••  
Perdue, p~  ˈpɜːd juː ǁ  p ə r ˈduː -ˈdjuː  
perfume verb ˈpɜː fjuːm pə ˈfjuːm, pɜː- ǁ  p ə r ˈfjuːm ˈpɝː fjuːm 
Pernod trademark ˈpɜːn əʊ ˈpeən- ǁ  per ˈnoʊ 
Perpignan  ˈpɜːp iːn jɒ̃ ǁ  ˌpɝːp iːn ˈjɑːn 
Perrault  ˈper əʊ ǁ  pe ˈroʊ 
petillant, pétillant  ˈpet i ɒ̃ -ɪl ənt, §- ə l- ǁ  ˌpeɪ t ̬ i ˈjɑːn  
Peugeot trademark  ˈpɜːʒ əʊ ˈpjuːʒ-, ˈpjuːdʒ-, -ɒt ǁ  pjuː ˈʒoʊ puː-, pɝː- 
phenom  fɪ ˈnɒm fə- ǁ  ˈfiːn ɑːm fɪ ˈnɑːm 
phonate  fə ʊ  ˈn|eɪt ǁ  ˈfoʊn |eɪt 

phonatory  fə ʊ  ˈneɪt  ə r i ˈfəʊn ət‿ ə r i ǁ  ˈfoʊn ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  
phylloxera  fɪ ˈlɒks  ə r ə ˌfɪl ɒk ˈsɪər ə ǁ  ˌfɪl ɑːk ˈsɪr ə fɪ ˈlɑːks  ə r ə  
Piaf   ˈpiː æf ǁ  piː ˈɑːf 
Piaget   pi ˈæʒ eɪ -ˈɑːʒ- ǁ  ˌpiː ə ˈʒeɪ -ɑː- 

pianist  ˈpi ː ‿ən ɪst ˈpjɑːn ɪst, pi ˈæn ɪst, §-əst ǁ  pi ˈæn əst ˈpiː ən- 
Picard   ˈpɪk ɑːd ǁ  piː ˈkɑːrd 
piece de resistance, pièce de résistance  pi ˌes də re ˈzɪst ɒ̃s  -rɪˈ•-, -rəˈ•-, -riːˈ•-; 

ˌpɪəs••ˈ•-; - ə n t s; -ˌrez i ˈstɒ̃s 
ǁ  pi ˌes də rɪ ˌziː ˈstɑːn t s 

pilaf, pilaff  ˈpiːl æf ˈpɪl- ǁ  pɪ ˈlɑːf ˈpiːl ɑːf 
pilau   ˈpiːl aʊ ˈpɪl-; pɪ ˈlaʊ, pə- ǁ  pɪ ˈloʊ -ˈlɔː, -ˈlɑː, -ˈlaʊ 
Pinochet  ˈpiːn ə ʊ  ʃeɪ -tʃeɪ ǁ  ˌpiːn oʊ ˈtʃet 

piolet   ˈpi ː ‿ə leɪ ǁ  ˌpiː ə ˈleɪ 
piqué   ˈpiːk eɪ ǁ  piː ˈkeɪ  
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pissoir  ˈpɪs wɑː ǁ  piː ˈswɑːr 
pit-a-pat  ˌpɪt ə ˈpæt ˈ••• ǁ  ˈpɪ t ̬ ə pæt -ɪ-  
placate  plə ˈ|keɪt ǁ  ˈpleɪ|k eɪt 

placatory  plə ˈkeɪt  ə r i pleɪ-; ˈplæk ət‿ ə r i ǁ  ˈpleɪk ə tɔːr i ˈplæk-, -toʊr i 
Plantin  ˈplænt ɪn ˈplɑːnt-, -ən ǁ  plɑːn ˈtæn  
plateau  ˈplæt əʊ plæ ˈtəʊ, plə- ǁ  plæ ˈtoʊ 
pneumatophore  ˈnjuːm ət ə ʊ  fɔː §ˈnuːm-; nju ˈmæt-, §nu-  

ǁ  nu ˈmæ t ̬ ə fɔːr nju-, nə-, -foʊr; ˈnuːm ə t ̬-,ˈnjuːm- 
poetaster  ˌpəʊ ɪ ˈtæst ə -ə-, -e-, -ˈteɪst-, ˈ•••• ǁ  ˈpoʊ ə tæst  ə r 
poetess  ˌpəʊ ɪ ˈtes -ə-, -e-; ˈpəʊ ɪt ɪs, -ət-, -et-, -əs, -es ǁ  ˈpoʊ ə t ̬ əs 
Poirot   ˈpwɑːr əʊ ǁ  pwɑː ˈroʊ 
Poisson  ˈpwɑːs ɒn ˈpwæs-, ˈpwʌs-, -ɒ̃, - ə n ǁ  pwɑː ˈsoʊn -ˈsɔːn, -ˈsɑːn 
Poitiers  ˈpwɑːt i eɪ ˈpwɒt- ǁ  ˌpwɑː t ̬ i ˈeɪ 
pomander  pə ʊ  ˈmænd ə ǁ  ˈpoʊm ænd  ə r poʊ ˈmænd  ə r 
poste restante ˌpəʊst ˈrest ɒnt ǁ  ˌpoʊst re ˈstɑːnt 
potpourri  ˌpəʊ pʊ ˈriː -ˈpʊr i, -ˈpʊər i ǁ  ˌpoʊ- 
Poupart  ˈpuːp ɑːt , ˈpəʊp- ǁ  puː ˈpɑːrt , poʊ ˈpɑːrt  
poussin, P~  ˈpuːs æn -ɪn, §- ə n ǁ  puː ˈsæn 
pratique  ˈpræt iːk -ɪk; præ ˈtiːk ǁ  præ ˈtiːk  
precis, précis noun sing., verb  ˈpreɪs iː ǁ  preɪ ˈsiː 
predicative  pri ˈdɪk ət ɪv prə- ǁ  -ə t ̬ ɪv ˈpred ɪk-; ˈpred ɪ keɪ t ̬ ɪv 
premature ˈprem ətʃ ə ˈpriːm-; -ə tjʊə, -tʃʊə, -

tjɔː, -tʃɔː; ˌ•ə ˈtʃʊə, -ˈtʃɔː, -ˈtjʊə, -
ˈtjɔː  
ǁ  ˌpriːm ə ˈtʊ ə r ◂ -ˈtʃʊ ə r,  
-ˈtjʊ ə r; 

premier  ˈprem i‿ə ˈpriːm- ǁ  pri ˈmɪ ə r -

ˈmjɪ ə r; ˈpriːm i‿ ə r 
priestess  ˌpriːst ˈes ◂ ˈpriːst es, -ɪs, -əs 

ǁ  ˈpriːst əs 
primarily  praɪ ˈmer  ə l i -ˈmeər-, -ˈmær-, -

ɪ li; ˈpraɪm  ə r‿ ə l i ǁ  ˈpraɪm er-  
princess, P~  ˌprɪn ˈses ◂ prɪn-; ˈprɪn t s es 

ǁ  ˈprɪn t s əs ˈprɪn ses The streets 
named Princess St in Manchester 
and Huddersfield, in the north of 
England, are often pronounced 
locally as if spelt Prince’s Street.  

prioress  ˌpra ɪ ‿ə ˈres ˈpra ɪ ‿ər es, -əs, -ɪs 
ǁ  ˈpraɪ ər əs 

programmable prə ʊ  ˈɡræm əb  ə l ˈprəʊ ɡræm-
  ǁ  ˈproʊ ɡræm- •ˈ•••  
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prolapse nounˈprəʊ læps prə ʊ  ˈlæps 
ǁ  proʊ ˈlæps ˈ•• 

prolix   ˈprəʊ lɪks ( ˌ ) •ˈ• ǁ  proʊ ˈlɪks ˈ•• 
prospect verb  prə ˈspekt prɒ-; ˈprɒsp ekt 

ǁ  ˈprɑːsp ekt 
prospector  prə ˈspekt ə prɒ-; ˈprɒsp ekt ə 

ǁ  ˈprɑːsp ekt  ə r 
prostrate adjective  ˈprɒs treɪt prɒ ˈstreɪt, prə- 

ǁ  ˈprɑːs-  

protean  prə ʊ  ˈti ː ‿ən ˈprəʊt i‿ən 

ǁ  ˈproʊ t ̬ i‿ən proʊ ˈtiː ən  
protester  prə ˈtest ə prəʊ-; ˈprəʊt est ə 

ǁ  ˈproʊt est  ə r prə ˈtest-  
Proudhon  ˈpruːd ɒn ǁ  pruː ˈdɔːn -ˈdɑːn, -

ˈdoʊn  
pulsate  pʌl ˈseɪt ǁ  ˈpʌls eɪt 
pulsator  pʌl ˈseɪt ə ǁ  ˈpʌls eɪ t ̬  ə r 

pulsatory  pʌl ˈseɪt  ə r i ˈpʌls ət‿ ə r i 
ǁ  ˈpʌls ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  

pupate  pjuː ˈp|eɪt ǁ  ˈpjuːp |eɪt 
Purdue  ˈpɜːd juː ǁ  p ə r ˈduː  
puree, purée  ˈpjʊər eɪ ˈpjɔːr- ǁ  pju ˈreɪ -ˈriː 
purificatory  ˌpjʊər ɪf ɪ ˈkeɪt  ə r i ˌpjɔːr-, ˌ•əf-, 

§ˌ••ə-, ˈ••••-, ˈ••fɪk ət‿ ə r i 
ǁ  pju ˈrɪf ɪk ə tɔːr i pjə-, -toʊr i; 
ˈpjʊr əf ək-, ˈpjɝː-  

Pyrenees  ˌpɪr ə ˈniːz -ɪ- ǁ  ˈpɪr ə niːz 
 

Q 
 
quadrate verb  kwɒ ˈdr|eɪt ǁ  ˈkwɑːdr |eɪt 
quadruple  ˈkwɒdr ʊp  ə l -əp-; kwɒ ˈdruːp- ǁ  kwɑː ˈdruːp  ə l -ˈdrʌp-; ˈkwɑːdr əp- 
quadruplet  ˈkwɒdr ʊp lət -əp-, -lɪt, -let; kwɒ ˈdruːp-, §-ˈdrʌp-  

ǁ  kwɑː ˈdruːp- -ˈdrʌp-; ˈkwɑːdr əp- 
quadruply  ˈkwɒdr ʊp li -əp-; kwɒ ˈdruːp- ǁ  kwɑː ˈdruːp li -ˈdrʌp-; ˈkwɑːdr əp-  
Quai d’Orsay  ˌkeɪ ˈdɔːs eɪ ǁ  -dɔːr ˈseɪ 
quaternary, Q~ kwə ˈtɜːn  ə r |i kwɒ- ǁ  ˈkwɑː t ̬  ə r ner |i kwə ˈtɝːn  ə r |i 
quetzal  ˈkets  ə l ˈkwets-; ket ˈsæl ǁ  ket ˈsɑːl -ˈsæl 
Quetzalcoatl  ˌkets  ə l kəʊ ˈæt  ə l ǁ  ket ˈsɑːl kwɑː t ̬  ə l •ˈ•koʊ ˌɑː t ̬  ə l  
quinine kwɪ ˈniːn kwə-; ˈkwɪn iːn ǁ  ˈkwaɪn aɪn ˈkwɪn- 
quintuple  ˈkwɪnt jʊp  ə l -əp-; kwɪn ˈtjuːp-  

ǁ  kwɪn ˈtuːp  ə l -ˈtjuːp-, -ˈtʌp-; ˈkwɪn t ̬ əp- 
quintuplet  ˈkwɪnt jʊp lət -əp-, -lɪt, -let; kwɪn ˈtjuːp-, §-ˈtʌp-  

ǁ  kwɪn ˈtʌp lət -ˈtuːp-, -ˈtjuːp-; ˈkwɪn t ̬ əp- 
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R 
 
raceme  ˈræs iːm ˈreɪs-; ræ ˈsiːm, rə- ǁ  reɪ ˈsiːm rə-  
Rainier prince of Monaco  ˈreɪn i eɪ ǁ  rə ˈnɪ ə r reɪ-; ren ˈjeɪ 
Rambert  ˈrɒm beə ˈrɒ̃- ǁ  rɑːm ˈbe ə r  
Rameau  ˈrɑːm əʊ ˈræm- ǁ  ræ ˈmoʊ rɑː- 
rapprochement  ræ ˈprɒʃ mɒ̃ rə-, -ˈprəʊʃ-, -mɒŋ ǁ  ˌræp roʊʃ ˈmɑːn 
Raynaud  ˈreɪn əʊ ǁ  reɪ ˈnoʊ 
Reaumur, Réaumur ˈreɪ ə ʊ  mjʊə ǁ  ˌreɪ oʊ ˈmjʊ ə r 
recess noun, verb ri ˈses rə-; ˈriː ses ǁ  ˈriː ses ri ˈses  

—Some speakers may distinguish the verb •ˈ• from the noun ˈ••  
recherche, recherché   rə ˈʃeəʃ eɪ ǁ  -ˌʃer ˈʃeɪ 
recluse  ri ˈkluːs rə-; ˈrek luːs ǁ  ˈrek luːs ri ˈkluːs 
recourse  ri ˈkɔːs rə- ǁ  ˈriː kɔːrs -koʊrs; ri ˈ•, rə- 
registrar  ˌredʒ ɪ ˈstrɑː -ə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈredʒ ə strɑːr 
regulatory  ˌreɡ ju ˈleɪt  ə r i ˌ•jə-,  ˌ•ə-

ˈ••••••, ˈ••lət‿ ə r i 
ǁ  ˈreɡ jəl ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  

relocate ˌriː lə ʊ  ˈk|eɪt 
ǁ  ˌriː ˈloʊk |eɪt -loʊ ˈk|eɪt 

remonstrate  ˈrem ən streɪt ri ˈmɒn-, rə- 
ǁ  ri ˈmɑːn t s |treɪt 

renaissance, R~ ri ˈneɪs  ə n t s rə-, ɒ̃s; 
ˌren eɪ ˈsɒ̃s  
ǁ  ˌren ə ˈsɑːn t s -ˈzɑːn t s, ˈ••• 

Renault  ˈren əʊ ǁ  rə ˈnɔːlt -ˈnɑːlt, -ˈnoʊ 
Rene, René man’s name ˈren eɪ ˈrən-, -i , ǁ rə ˈneɪ 
Renoir  ˈren wɑː ˈrən-; rə ˈnwɑː ǁ  rən ˈwɑːr ˈren• 
rentier  ˈrɒnt i eɪ ˈrɑːnt- ǁ  rɑːn ˈtjeɪ 
repousse, repoussé  rə ˈpuːs eɪ ri- ǁ  -ˌpuː ˈseɪ  
reportage ˌrep ɔː ˈtɑːʒ ri ˈpɔːt ɪdʒ, rə- ǁ  ri ˈpɔːr t ̬ ɪdʒ -ˈpoʊr t ̬-; ˌrep ɔːr ˈtɑːʒ, - ə r-  
reseda  res ɪd ə -əd-; rɪ ˈsiːd ə, rə- ǁ  rɪ ˈsiːd ə ˈreɪz ə dɑː  

respiratory  ri ˈspɪr ət‿ ə r i rə-, re-, -

ˈspaɪ ə r-; ˈresp  ə r‿ət‿; 
ˈresp ə reɪt  ə r i, ˌ••ˈ••• 

ǁ  ˈresp  ə r‿ə tɔːr i 
ri ˈspaɪr ə-, -toʊr i 

resource    ri ˈzɔːs rə-, -ˈsɔːs; ˈriː sɔːs 
ǁ  ˈriː sɔːrs -soʊrs  

retrousse, retroussé  rə ˈtruːs eɪ ri- 
ǁ  rə ˌtruː ˈseɪ 
ˌretr u- 

reveille  ri ˈvæl i rə-, -ˈvel-  
ǁ  ˈrev  ə l i 

Rhode Island  ˈrəʊd ˌaɪl ənd ˌ•ˈ•• 
ǁ  roʊd ˈaɪl ənd ˌ•- 
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Rimbaud  ˈræm bəʊ ǁ  ræm ˈboʊ 
risque, risqué  ̍rɪsk eɪ ǁ  rɪ ˈskeɪ 
Riyadh  ˈriː æd -ɑːd, •ˈ• ǁ  riː ˈjɑːd 
Rodin   ˈrəʊd æn -æ̃ ǁ  roʊ ˈdæn 
Roget   ˈrɒʒ eɪ ˈrəʊʒ- ǁ  roʊ ˈʒeɪ ˈ•• 
Ronsard  ˈrɒn sɑː ǁ  roʊn ˈsɑːr 
roquet  ˈrəʊk i -eɪ ǁ  roʊ ˈkeɪ 
rosé   ˈrəʊz eɪ rəʊ ˈzeɪ ǁ  roʊ ˈzeɪ 
rosebay  ˌrəʊz ˈbeɪ ˈ•• ǁ  ˈroʊz beɪ 
rotatable  rəʊ ˈteɪt əb ə l ǁ  ˈroʊt eɪ t ̬
rotate   rəʊ ˈteɪt ǁ  ˈroʊt eɪt 

rotatory  rəʊ ˈteɪt  ə r i ˈrəʊt ət‿ ə r i ǁ  ˈroʊ t ̬ ə tɔːr i -toʊr i 
rotative  rəʊ ˈteɪt ɪv ˈrəʊt ət- ǁ  ˈroʊ t ̬ ə t ̬ ɪv 
rotator  rəʊ ˈteɪt ə ǁ  ˈroʊt eɪ t ̬ ə r  
roué   ˈru ː  eɪ ǁ  ru ˈeɪ 
Rouen   ˈruː ɒ̃ ǁ  ru ˈɑːn 
rouleau  ˈruːl əʊ ǁ  ru ˈloʊ 
Rousseau  ˈruːs əʊ ǁ  ruː ˈsoʊ 
rupee   ˌruː ˈpiː ru- ǁ  ˈruːp iː ru ˈpiː  
 

S 
 
Sabatier  sə ˈbæt i eɪ ǁ  ˌsɑːb ɑː ˈtjeɪ 
sachet   ˈsæʃ eɪ ǁ  sæ ˈʃeɪ 
salon   ˈsæl ɒn -ɒ̃, §-ɒŋ ǁ  sə ˈlɑːn ˈsæl ɑːn 
samizdat  ˌsæm ɪz ˈdæt ˈ••• ǁ  ˈsɑːm iːz dɑːt 
Sanhedrin  ˈsæn ə drɪn -ɪ-, §-ədr  ə n; sæn ˈhedr ɪn, -ˈhiːdr-, §- ə n ǁ  sæn ˈhedr  ə n  

sanitarily  ˈsæn ət‿ ə r  ə l i ˈ•ɪt‿, -ɪ li; ˌsæn ə ˈter-, ˌ•ɪ- ǁ  ˌsæn ə ˈter-  
sardonyx  ˈsɑːd ə nɪks - ə n ɪks; ˌsɑː ˈdɒn ɪks ǁ  sɑːr ˈdɑːn ɪks ˈsɑːrd  ə n- 
sashay  ˈsæʃ eɪ sæ ˈʃeɪ ǁ  sæ ˈʃeɪ 
Satie   ˈsæt i ˈsɑːt i ǁ  sæ ˈtiː sɑː- 
saute, sauté  ˈsəʊt eɪ ˈsɔːt-, -i ǁ  soʊ ˈteɪ sɔː-, sɑː- 
Sauvignon  ˈsəʊv iːn jɒn -ɪn-, -jɒ̃, ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌsoʊv iːn ˈjoʊn 
savant  ˈsæv  ə nt ǁ  sə ˈvɑːnt sæ- 
Savoyard  sə ˈvɔɪ ɑːd ˌsæv ɔɪ ˈɑːd ǁ  ˌsæv ɔɪ ˈɑːrd 
saxophonist  sæk ˈsɒf  ə n ɪst ˈsæks ə fəʊn-, §-əst ǁ  ˈsæks ə foʊn əst  
scenarist  ˈsiːn  ə r ɪst sə ˈnɑːr-, sɪ-, se-, §-əst ǁ  sə ˈnær əst -ˈner-, -ˈnɑːr-  
Scobell  ( ˌ ) skəʊ ˈbel ǁ  ˈskoʊ bel  
Scutari  ˈskuːt  ə r i sku ˈtɑːr i ǁ  ˈskuː t ̬  ə r i 
seawall  ˌsiː ˈwɔːl ˈ•• ǁ  -wɑːl 
secateurs  ˈsek ət əz -ə tɜːz, ˌsek ə ˈtɜːz ǁ  ˌsek ə ˈtɝːz  

secondarily  ˈsek  ə nd‿ ə r  ə l i ˌ• ə n ˈder  ə l i, ˈ••••• ǁ  ˌsek  ə n ˈder  ə l i ˈ•••••  

sedentarily  ˈsed  ə nt‿ ə r  ə l i ˈsed  ə n ter  ə l i, -ɪ li, ˌ••ˈ•••; §sɪ ˈdent‿, sə- 
ǁ  ˌsed  ə n ˈter  ə l i  

semicolon  ˌsem i ˈkəʊl ən -ɒn, ˈ••ˌ•• ǁ  ˈsem i ˌkoʊl ən 
Serapis  ˈser əp ɪs §-əs ǁ  sə ˈreɪp-  
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Sergei   ˈseə ɡeɪ ˈsɜːɡ-,•ˈ• ǁ  ser ˈɡeɪ 
Seurat   ˈsɜːr ɑː ǁ  sʊ ˈrɑː 
sextuple  ˈsekst jʊp  ə l -jəp-; sek ˈstjuːp- ǁ  sek ˈstuːp  ə l -ˈstʊp-, -ˈstʌp-; ˈsekst əp-  
sextuplet  ˈseks tjʊp lət seks ˈtjuːp-, §-ˈtʌp-, -lɪt, -let ǁ  sek ˈstʌp- -ˈstuːp-, -ˈstjuːp-; 

ˈsekst əp- 
shepherdess  ˌʃep ə ˈdes ˈ•••, -dɪs ǁ  ˈʃep  ə rd əs 
shish kebab  ˌʃɪʃ kə ˈbæb ˌʃiːʃ-, -kɪ-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈʃɪʃ kə bɑːb 
Simenon  ˈsiːm ə nɒ̃ ˈsɪm-, -nɒn ǁ  ˌsiːm ə ˈnɔːn -ˈnoʊn, -ˈnɑːn 
Singapore  ˌsɪŋ ə ˈpɔː ◂ -ɡə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈsɪŋ ɡə pɔːr -ə-, -poʊr  
sjambok  ˈʃæm bɒk -bʌk ǁ  ʃæm ˈbɑːk -ˈbʌk 
soi-disant  ˌswɑː ˈdiːz ɒ̃ ◂ -diː ˈzɒ̃ ǁ  -diː ˈzɑːn  
soigne, soigné, soignee, soignée  ˈswɑːn jeɪ •ˈ• ǁ  swɑːn ˈjeɪ 
soiree, soirée  ̍ swɑːr eɪ ǁ  swɑː ˈreɪ 
sojourner ˈsɒdʒ  ə n ə ˈsʌdʒ-, -ɜːn- ǁ  soʊ ˈdʒɝːn  ə r ˈ••• 
solitaire  ˌsɒl ɪ ˈteə -ə-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˈsɑːl ə ter -tær 

solitarily  ˈsɒl ə‿t ə r  ə l i ˈ•ɪ-, -ɪ li; ˌ••ˈteər ə- ǁ  ˌsɑːl ə ˈter  ə l i  
solvate verb  sɒl ˈv|eɪt ˈsɒlv |eɪt ǁ  ˈsɑːlv |eɪt 
somatotype  ˈsəʊm ət ə ʊ  taɪp sə ʊ  ˈmæt- ǁ  sə ˈmæ t ̬ ə- ˈsoʊm ə t ̬ ə- 

sommelier  sɒ ˈmel i‿ə sʌ-, -eɪ; ˌsʌm  ə l ˈjeɪ, ˌsɒm-, ˈ••• ǁ  ˌsʌm ə l ˈjeɪ 
sonorous  ˈsɒn  ə r əs sə ˈnɔːr- ǁ  sə ˈnɔːr əs -ˈnoʊr-; ˈsɑːn  ə r- 
soufflé  ˈsuːf leɪ ǁ  su ˈfleɪ 
spectate  spek ˈt|eɪt ˈspekt |eɪt ǁ  ˈspekt eɪt 
spectator, S~  spek ˈteɪt ə ˈspekt eɪt ə 

ǁ  ˈspekt eɪ t ̬  ə r 
spinet            spɪ ˈnet §spə-; ˈspɪn et, -ɪt, 
  ǁ  ˈspɪn ət 
spot-check  ˌspɒt ˈtʃek ˈ•• ǁ  ˈspɑːt tʃek 
spread-eagle  (ˌ) spred ˈiːɡ  ə l 

ǁ  ˈspred ˌiːɡ  ə l 
stage-manage ˌsteɪdʒ ˈmæn ɪdʒ ˈ•ˌ••  
  ǁ  ˈsteɪdʒ ˌmæn ɪdʒ 
stagnate  ( ˌ ) stæɡ ˈneɪt ˈ•• ǁ  ˈstæɡ |neɪt 
stalactite  ˈstæl ək taɪt ǁ  stə ˈlækt aɪt 
stalagmite  ˈstæl əɡ maɪt ǁ  stə ˈlæɡ- 
star-apple  ˌstɑː r  ˈæp  ə l ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈstɑːr ˌæp  ə l 
star-spangled  ̍ stɑː ˌspæŋ ɡ ə ld ˌ•ˈ•• ǁ  ˌstɑːr ˈspæŋ ɡ ə ld 
Stendhal  ˈstɒnd ɑːl ǁ  sten ˈdɑːl 

stewardess  ˌstju ː ‿ə ˈdes →ˌstʃu ː ‿, ˈ•••,  ə dɪs, §‿ə dəs ǁ  ˈstu ː ‿ ə rd əs 
St Bernard  s ə n t  ˈbɜːn əd →s ə m- ǁ  ˌseɪnt b ə r ˈnɑːrd 
St Malo  sæ̃ ˈmɑːl əʊ sæn-, s ə nt- ǁ  ˌsæn mɑː ˈloʊ 
stigmata  ˈstɪɡ mət ə stɪɡ ˈmɑːt ə ǁ  stɪɡ ˈmɑː t ̬ ə ˈstɪɡ mə t ̬ ə  
Stonehenge  ˌstəʊn ˈhen d ʒ  ǁ  ˈstoʊn hen d ʒ  
striated  straɪ ˈeɪt ɪd -əd ǁ  ˈstraɪ eɪ t ̬ əd 
strip-search  ˌstrɪp ˈsɜːtʃ ˈ•• ǁ  ˈstrɪp sɝːtʃ 
subaltern  ˈsʌb  ə lt  ə n ǁ  sə ˈbɔːlt  ə rn -ˈbɑːlt- 
subcompact  ˌsʌb kəm ˈpækt ◂ §-kɒm-; -ˈkɒm pækt ǁ  ( ˌ ) sʌb ˈkɑːm pækt 
subcontractor ˌsʌb kən ˈtrækt ə §-kɒn-, ˈ••ˌ••; ˌsʌb ˈkɒn trækt ə  
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ǁ  ( ˌ ) sʌb ˈkɑːn trækt  ə r ˈ•ˌ•••, ˌ•kənˈ•• 
submarine noun, adjective  ˈsʌb mə riːn ˌ••ˈ• 
submariner  ( ˌ ) sʌb ˈmær ɪn ə -ən- 
  ǁ  ˈsʌb mə riːn  ə r ˌ••ˈ••   
substantive adjective səb ˈstænt ɪv §sʌb-; 

ˈsʌb stənt- 
ǁ  ˈsʌb stənt ɪv  

Suchard trademark  ˈsuːʃ ɑːd -ɑː ǁ  su ˈʃɑːrd 

Suez   ̍su ː ‿ɪz ˈsju ː ‿  
ǁ  ˌsuː ˈez ˈsuː ez 

summarily ˈsʌm  ə r‿ ə l i ‿ɪl-; sə ˈmer- ǁ  sə ˈmer  ə l i  

supplicatory  ˌsʌp lɪ ˈkeɪt‿ ə r i ◂ ˈ•••-; ˈsʌp lɪk ət‿ ə r i  
ǁ  ˈsʌp lɪk ə tɔːr i -toʊr i  

Surinam, Suriname  ˌsʊər ɪ ˈnæm ˌsjʊər-, -ə-; ˈ••• ǁ  ˈsʊr ə nɑːm -næm 
 

T 
tamandua  ˌtæm ən ˈdu ː ‿ə ǁ  tə ˈmænd u‿ə •ˌ••ˈɑː 
Tanguy  ˈtæŋ ɡi ǁ  tɑːn ˈɡiː 
taramasalata, taramosalata  ̩ tær əm ə sə ˈlɑːt ə tə ˌrɑːm-, tə ˈræm- 

ǁ  ˈtɑːr əm ə sə ˌlɑː t ̬ ə ˌ••••ˈ•• 
Teilhard de Chardin  ˌteɪ ɑː də ˈʃɑːd æn •ˌ••-, •ˌjɑː-, -ˌʃɑː ˈdæ̃ ǁ  teɪ ˌjɑːr də ʃɑːr ˈdæn 

temporarily  ˈtemp  ə r‿ ə r  ə l i -ɪ li; ˌtemp ə ˈrer-, -ˈreər-; ˈtemp r ə l i 
ǁ  ˌtemp ə ˈrer-  

tergivers|ate  ˈtɜːdʒ ɪ vɜːs |eɪt -və s|eɪt  
ǁ  tɝː ˈdʒɪv  ə r s|eɪt -ˈɡɪv-; ˌtɝːdʒ ə ˈvɝːs |eɪt 

testator  te ˈsteɪt ə ǁ  ˈtest eɪ t ̬  ə r te ˈsteɪ t ̬ ə r  
thanksgiving, T~  ˈθæŋ k s ˌɡɪv ɪŋ ˌ•ˈ•• 

ǁ  θæŋ k s ˈɡɪv ɪŋ ˈ•ˌ•• 
Tigray, Tigre, Tigré ˈtɪɡ reɪ ǁ  tiː ˈɡreɪ  
Tissot   ˈtiːs əʊ ǁ  tiː ˈsoʊ 
titrate  taɪ ˈtr|eɪt tɪ-; ˈtaɪtr |eɪt 

ǁ  ˈtaɪtr |eɪt 
tiramisu  ˌtɪr  ə m i ˈsuː  

ǁ  -ə ˈmiː suː 
toffee-nosed  ˈtɒf i nəʊzd ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌtɑːf i ˈnoʊzd ◂ ˌtɔːf-  
tonneau  ˈtɒn əʊ ǁ  tə ˈnoʊ ˈtɑːn oʊ 
top-heavy  ˌtɒp ˈhev |i  ǁ  ˈtɑːp ˌhev i 
Tortelier  tɔː ˈtel i eɪ ǁ  ˌtɔːrt el ˈjeɪ 
touche, touché   ˈtuːʃ eɪ ǁ  tuː ˈʃeɪ  
toupee, toupée  ˈtuːp eɪ ˌtuː ˈpeɪ ǁ  tuː ˈpeɪ 
tournedos ˈtʊən ə dəʊ ˈtɔːn-, ˈtɜːn- ǁ  ˌtʊrn ə ˈdoʊ 

trachea  trə ˈki ː ‿|ə ˈtreɪk i‿|ə ǁ  ˈtreɪk i‿|ə 

transference ˈtræn t s f ə r‿ ə n t s ˈtrɑːn t s-; ( ˌ ) træn t s ˈfɜːr  ə n t s,  
( ˌ ) trɑːn t s-, trən t s-  

ǁ  træn t s ˈfɝː  ə n t s ˈ•f ə r‿•  
transmigrate ˌtrænz maɪ ˈɡ|reɪt ˌtrɑːnz-, ˌtræn t s-, ˌtrɑːn t s-  
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ǁ  ˌtræn t s ˈmaɪɡ |reɪt ˌtrænz-, ˈ•ˌ•• 
Transvaal  ˈtrænz vɑːl ˈtrɑːnz-, ˈtræn t s-, ˈtrɑːn t s-, ˌ•ˈ•  

ǁ  ˌtræn t s ˈvɑːl ˌtrænz- —locally also ˌ•ˈfɑːl 
Travancore  ˌtræv  ə n ˈkɔː →- ə ŋ- ǁ  ˈtræv  ə n kɔːr -koʊr  
trousseau  ˈtruːs əʊ truː ˈsəʊ ǁ  truː ˈsoʊ ˈtruːs oʊ 
Trudeau  ˈtruːd əʊ ǁ  truː ˈdoʊ 
Truffaut  ˈtrʊf əʊ ˈtruːf- ǁ  tru ˈfoʊ 
truncate  trʌŋ ˈ|keɪt ˈtrʌŋ|k eɪt ǁ  ˈtrʌŋ|k eɪt ˈtrʌn |keɪt 

 
U 
underscore verb  ˌʌnd ə ˈskɔː ˈ••• ǁ  ˈʌnd  ə r skɔːr -skoʊr 

unnecessarily  ʌn ˈnes əs  ə r‿ ə l i ˌʌn-, -ˈ•ɪs-, ɪ li; ˌʌn ˌnes ə ˈser  ə l i, ʌnˌ•-, -
ɪˈ•-, -ɪ li ǁ  ˌʌn ˌnes ə ˈser  ə l i  

unquote  ˌʌn ˈkwəʊt →ˌʌŋ-, -ˈkəʊt ǁ  ˈʌn kwoʊt  
umbilicus  ʌm ˈbɪl ɪk əs -ək-; ˌʌm bɪ ˈlaɪk əs, -bə- 
upsilon  juːp ˈsaɪl ən uːp-, ʊp-, -ɒn; ˈjuːps ɪl ən, ˈʌps-, -ɒn  

ǁ  ˈuːps ə lɑːn ˈjuːps-, ˈʌps-, - ə l ən 
urinal   ju ə  ˈraɪn  ə l ˈjʊər ɪn  ə l, ˈjɔːr-, - ə n- ǁ  ˈjʊr  ə n ə l 
Uzbekistan  ˌʊz bek ɪ ˈstɑːn ˌʌz-, -əˈ•, -ˈstæn ǁ  ʊz ˈbek ə stæn -ɪ stæn  
 

V 
 
vacate  və ˈkeɪt veɪ- ǁ  ˈveɪk eɪt 
vaccine  ˈvæks iːn -ɪn ǁ  væk ˈsiːn 
vaginal  və ˈdʒaɪn  ə l ˈvædʒ ɪn  ə l, - ə n- ǁ  ˈvædʒ  ə n  ə l 
Valkyrie  ˈvælk  ə r i -ɪr-, -ɪər-; væl ˈkɪr i, -ˈkɪər-, -ˈkaɪ ə r- ǁ  væl ˈkɪr i ˈvælk  ə r i 
Vanbrugh  ˈvæn brə →ˈvæm- ǁ  væn ˈbruː  
veloute, velouté  və ˈluːt eɪ ve- ǁ  və ˌluː ˈteɪ  
vermouth  ˈvɜːm əθ -uːθ; və ˈmuːθ, vɜː- ǁ  v ə r ˈmuːθ 
vibrate  vaɪ ˈb|reɪt ǁ  ˈvaɪb |reɪt 
vibrator  vaɪ ˈbreɪt ə ǁ  ˈvaɪb reɪ t ̬ ə r 

vibratory  vaɪ ˈbreɪt  ə r i ˈvaɪb rət‿ ə r i ǁ  ˈvaɪb rə tɔːr i -toʊr i  

viola ‘musical instrument’  vi ˈəʊl ə vaɪ-; ˈvi ː ‿əl ə ǁ  vi ˈoʊl ə 

virement  ˈva ɪ ‿ə mənt ˈvɪə mɒ̃ ǁ  ˈvaɪ‿ ə r mənt vɪr ˈmɑːn 
viscountess  ˌvaɪ kaʊn ˈtes ◂ ˈvaɪ kaʊnt ɪs, -əs ǁ  ˈvaɪ kaʊn t ̬ əs 
volatilize  və ˈlæt ɪ laɪz vɒ-, vəʊ-, ˈvɒl ət-, -ə laɪz, - ə l aɪz ǁ  ˈvɑːl ə t ̬  ə l aɪz 
vol-au-vent  ˈvɒl ə vɒ̃ ˈvəʊl-, -əʊ-, -vɒn, -vɒŋ, ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌvɔːl oʊ ˈvɑːn ˌvɑːl- 
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voluntarily  ˌvɒl ən ˈter  ə l i -ˈteər-, -ˈtær-, ɪ li; 

ˈvɒl ənt‿ ə r  ə l i, -ɪ li 
ǁ  ˌvɑːl ən ˈter  ə l i -ˈtær-; ˈ•••••  

Vouvray  ˈvuːv reɪ ǁ  vuː ˈvreɪ  
 

W 
 
wasp-waisted ̩ wɒsp ˈweɪst ɪd ◂ -əd, ˈ•ˌ•• 

ǁ  ˈwɑːsp ˌweɪst əd  
wastepaper  ˌweɪs t  ˈpeɪp ə ˈ•ˌ•• 

ǁ  ˈweɪst  ˌpeɪp  ə r  
water-repellent ˌwɔːt ə rɪ ˈpel ənt  

-rəˈ•-, §-riːˈ•-, ˈ•••ˌ••  
ǁ  ˈwɔː t ̬  ə r rɪ ˌpel ənt ˈwɑː t ̬-  

water-resistant ˌwɔːt ə rɪ ˈzɪst  ə nt  
-rəˈ•-, §-riːˈ•-, ˈ•••ˌ••  
ǁ  ˈwɔː t ̬  ə r rɪ ˌzɪst  ə nt ˈwɑː t ̬-  

Watteau  ˈwɒt əʊ ǁ  wɑː ˈtoʊ  
weekend  ˌwiːk ˈend  ˈ•• ǁ  ˈ•• 
weekender  ˌwiːk ˈend ə ǁ  ˈwiːk end  ə r 
whacko  ˌwæk ˈəʊ ˌhwæk- ǁ  ˈ•oʊ  
whereabouts interrogative adverb  ˌweə r  ə ˈbaʊts ◂ ˌhweə r –  

ǁ  ˈwer ə baʊts ˈhwer-, ˈwær-, ˈhwær-  
whoopee interjection wʊ ˈpiː hʊ-, ˌwuː- ǁ  ˈwʊp i ˈhwʊp i; wʊ ˈpiː, hwʊ-, wuː-, hwuː-  

wire-haired  ˌwa ɪ ‿ə ˈheəd ◂ ǁ  ˈwaɪ‿ ə r herd -hærd  
Witwatersrand  wɪt ˈwɔːt əz rænd ˌ•-, -ˈwɑːt-, -rɑːnd, -rɒnt, -rɑːnt, ˌ•ˌ••ˈ•, ˈ•••• 

ǁ  ˈwɪt wɔː t ̬  ə rz- ˈ•wɑː t ̬- 
wonton  ˌwɒn ˈtɒn ◂ ˈ•• ǁ  ˈwɑːn tɑːn 
working-class  ̩wɜːk ɪŋ ˈklɑːs ◂ §-ˈklæs ǁ  ˈwɝːk ɪŋ klæs  
world-weary  ˌwɜːld ˈwɪər |i ◂ ˈ•ˌ•• ǁ  ˈwɝːld ˌwɪr |i 

 
X 
Ximenes  ˈzɪm ə niːz -ɪ- ǁ  hɪ ˈmen ez 
x-ray, X-ray  ˈeks reɪ ˌ•ˈ• 
xylophonist  zaɪ ˈlɒf  ə n ɪst ˈzaɪl ə fəʊn-, §-əst ǁ  ˈzaɪl ə foʊn əst 
 

Y 
 
Yaounde, Yaoundé  jɑː ˈʊnd eɪ ǁ  ˌjɑː ʊn ˈdeɪ 
yoo-hoo  ˌjuː ˈhuː ˈ•• ǁ  ˈjuː huː  
Yugoslav  ˈjuːɡ ə ʊ  slɑːv ˌ••ˈ• ǁ  ˌjuːɡ oʊ ˈslɑːv ◂ -ˈslæv 
 

Z 
 
Zermatt  ˈzɜː mæt ǁ  tser ˈmɑːt 
Zoroaster  ˌzɒr əʊ ˈæst ə ˈ•••• ǁ  ˈzɔːr oʊ æst  ə r ˈzoʊr- 
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7 Conclusion 
This bachelor work consisted of theoretical and practical part. In the first part I 

focused on English stress in general – means of stressing an element in a word 

(loudness, pitch, quality, quantity) and the factors that influence stress assignment – 

structure of the word (whether the word is simple or complex), phonological structure 

(placement of long vowels, short vowels, consonants etc.), the number of syllables and 

part of speech. 

The main theme of this work was lexical stress variability. We discussed two 

reasons for stress variation. First, when two stressed syllables appear next to each 

other which causes them to be separated by one (or more) unstressed syllables, e. g. 

eight-ˈteen but ˌeighteen ˈyears. Second, when even native speakers simply do not 

agree on same stress placement.  

There are few predispositions for a word to be stress-divergent. Frequency – 

because words that are not often used weaken our memory trace and therefore 

cannot propertly assert itself. Length – because the more syllables a word has the 

more possible options there are, i. e. it is more likely to have variable stress. And type 

of the word – proper vs. common. Stress of names tend to be more vurnable and 

therefore encouraging for stress-divergence. Another important aspect is origin of the 

word. Majority of stress-variable words are of French origin. There are also words that 

are of Russian or Dutch origin.  

The two varieties (BE and AE) treat stress differently. AE seem to be more 

conservative and preserves pronuntiation of the donor language, whereas BE is more 

progressive – certain words have been already domesticated. 

Some words inherited variable stress due to affixation process. There are ten 

endings that induce stress-shift: -able, -al, -ate, -ess, -ist, -ive, -ly, -or, -ory and -ary. 

Certain prefixes also cause the word to be stress-divergent. Typically, when it 

introduces prominent semantic meaning, e. g. submarine [ˈsʌbməriːn] [ˌsʌbməˈriːn] – 

marine that is below. 

Another aspect that can induce stress-divergence is our perception of the word, 

i. e. what part of the word we consider to be prefix – root – suffix. For example, word 

mayoral [ˈmeərəl] or [meɪˈɔːrəl] is interchangeably stressed on the first syllable or on 
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the second syllable. First type of pronuntiation was inherited from the base word 

mayor [ˈmeə], whereas the second type of pronuntiation is stressed in that way, 

because there is the word oral. English speakers cosider it to be the root, i. e. mayoral 

is not suffixed but prefixed derivative for them. (Tokar, 2017: 9)  

Stress can be also an individual preference. Language is constantly evolving, 

and people prefer different pronuntiation overtime, i. e. stress can be dependent on 

age. 

In the practical part of the work I was collecting stress-divergent items which 

brought expected results. Majority of words are of French origin. Most of them are 

stressed on the first syllable in BE and on the second syllable (or further to the right) in 

AE. Secondary stresses of BE are usually primary stresses of AE and vice versa. 

Unfortunatelly, their occurrence is not quantifed therefore we cannot determine the 

frequency of pronuntiation. 

The number of words which were affected by derivation was not very big. 

Generally, we can say that derivation has a very little effect on stress-divergence.  
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